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WARZYN
October 28, 1993

Mr. Scott Ferguson

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

4041 North Richards Street
P.O. Box 12436
Milwaukee, Wisconsm 53212

Re: Site Investigation Report
Tilton Property
3217 West Villard Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Ferguson:

On behalf of Ms. Anita Tilton, Warzyn is submitting the enclosed Site
Investigation report for the above-referenced property. The investigation was

conducted in accordance with Warzyn's May 1992 Work Plan, which was

approved by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources on

November 25, 1992.

As discussed in the report, soil and groundwater at the site are contaminated with

tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene and their degradation products. The

groundwater contaminant concentrations exceed the Groundwater Quality

Enforcement Standards (ES), as established in Chapter NR 140 Wis. Adm. Code.

The vertical extent of soil contamination appears to be to a maximum depth of

approximately 25 ft below ground surface (bgs). The horizontal extent of soil

contamination has not been fully defined, but potentially follows the general

groundwater How pattern to the east. In the May 1992 Work Plan, Warzyn

proposed to install two groundwater monitoring wells on the Soo Line Railroad

property to assist in the delineation of potential contamination to the east.

However, continuing efforts by Godfrey & Kahn and Warzyn have been

unsuccessful in negotiating an access agreement to complete the work.

In order to further define the horizontal extent of soil and groundwater

contamination, Warzyn proposes to perform a soil gas survey, and collect soil and

groundwater samples using a hydraulic probe system. Recommendations for

installation of additional permanent monitoring wells will be made, if appropriate,

after reviewing results of the soil gas survey and soil and groundwater sampling.

The proposed Work Plan is described in Section 7 of the report. Warzyn formally

requests that the WDNR review the Work Plan and issue a letter of concurrence
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WARZYN
regarding the project direction and authorization to proceed with the soil gas
survey and hydraulic probe sampling.

If you have any questions regarding the submittal of this report please contact me

at (414)359-1144.

Sincerely,

WARZYN IJ!

IvWD. Shaver, CHMM

Project Manager

Enclosures: As stated

ec: Ms. Pamela Barker, Godfrey & Kahn, S.C. (w/encl)

Mr. James L. Wait, Sr. (w/two end)
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1

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a Site Investigation performed by Warzyn Inc.

(Warzyn) on behalf of Ms. Anita Tilton for a property located at 3217 West
Villard Avenue in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The purpose of the investigation was

to evaluate the extent of chlorinated volatile organic compound (VOC)

contamination in the soil and groundwater north and east of the northeast comer

of the existing building at the property.

The investigation was conducted in accordance with the May 1992 Work Plan

submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). On

November 24, 1992, representatives of Godfrey & Kahn and Warzyn met with

Mr. Scott perguson of the WDNR and agreed that response to the potential

chlorinated VOC contamination at the property should be regulated by the WDNR
through s. 144.76(3), Wis. Stat., rather than ss. 144.60-144.74, Wis. Stats. Based

on this meeting and agreement, on November 25, 1992 the WDNR approved

Warzyn's May 1992 Work Plan.

The submitted Work Plan outlined the implementation of two soil borings and

installation of one groundwater monitoring well directly east of the property, on

Soo-Line Railroad Company (Soo Line) right-of-way. However, continuing

efforts by Godfrey & Kahn and Warzyn have been unsuccessful in negotiating an

access agreement with the Soo Line to complete the work.

[mil-608-178]
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SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject property is located in the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter

of Section 36, Township 8 North, Range 21 East, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin

(Figure 1). The street address is 3217 West Villard Avenue.

The subject property is bounded by West Villard Avenue and by an industrial
development to the north; the Chicago, Minneapolis, Saint Paul and Pacific (Soo

Line) raih-oad tracks and by an industrial development to the east and southeast;

and an industrial development, a church and a U.S. Post Office to the southwest

and west.

The subject property is approximately 56,296 square ft in size and is occupied by

a one-story brick building. The building is approximately 17,400 square ft in size.

Approximately 16,400 square feet is occupied by a grocery store (Sheridan's Shop

Rite) and 1,000 square ft by a pick-up dry cleaning store (Valet Cleaners). The

remaining surface area of the property is covered with an asphalt parking lot.

The City of Milwaukee provides potable water and sanitary sewer services to the

, subject property and surrounding vicinity. According to the City of Milwaukee

zoning records, the property is zoned industrial and business (I-B-85). A review

of the Milwaukee, Wisconsin 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic quadrangle map

indicated that the surface topography in the vicinity gently slopes to the east-

northeast towards Lincoln Creek, which is located approximately 950 ft to the

east-northeast.

[mil-608-178]
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REGIONAL GEOLOGY AND

HYDROGEOLOGY

According to the Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission

(SEWRPC) publication, A Solid Waste Management Plan for Milwaukee County,
Wisconsin (July 1987) the subject property is located on a glacial ground moraine.
Surface water drainage is to the east towards Lincoln Creek, which is located

approximately 950 ft to the east-northeast. The U.S. Department of Agriculture

publication, Soil Survey of Milwaukee and Waukesha Counties, Wisconsin (July
1971) indicated surficial soil in the vicinity of the subject property is of the
Ozaukee-Morley-Mequon Association. These types of soils are classified as

well-drained to somewhat poorly-drained soils that have a subsoil of silty clay

loam and silty clay. These types of soils are formed in thin layers of silty clay

loam glacial till on moraines.

Historic well logs available from the WDNR-Southeast District Office for the

Southwest and Northwest Quarters of Section 35 and Southeast and Northeast

Quarters of Section 36 of Township 8 North, Range 21 East (approximately 0.5

mile radius from the subject property) indicate that unconsolidated glacial

sediments consisting primarily of clay, but with some interbedded sand and

gravels, extend from near ground surface to maximum depths of 65 to 170 feet,

where bedrock was encountered. According to the SEWRPC publication, the

surface of the bedrock in the vicinity of the subject property is composed of

dolomite, some limestone, and shale of the Milwaukee Formation of Devonian

Age.

According to the U.S. Department of the Interior publication, Groundwater

Conditions in the Milwaukee-Waukesha Area, Wisconsin (1953) three primary

aquifers are located in the vicinity of the subject property. The shallowest aquifer

consists of permeable sand and gravel units within the unconsolidated glacial

sediments and is generally referred to as the sand and gravel ^quifer. The low-

permeability clay and silt deposits (glacial till) that comprise much of the

Site Investigation Oclober 1993 Tilton Property
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unconsolidated glacial sediments are generally not considered aquifer materials

because they do not yield adequate amounts of water to wells. The sand and

gravel aquifer is generally hydraulically connected to the underlying Niagara
aquifer, which consists of dolomite, shale and limestone of the Devonian age

Milwaukee Formation and Silurian age Niagara Formation. This aquifer is the

primary aquifer used in the Milwaukee vicinity for private domestic, commercial

and some industrial wells. Underlying the Niagara aquifer is the Ordovician age
Maquoketa shale, which is an aquitard between the Niagara aquifer and the

underlying sandstone aquifer. The sandstone aquifer consists of Cambrian and

Ordovician age sandstone and dolomite and is used for some high capacity

commercial or industrial wells in the Milwaukee area.

According to the SEWRPC publication, the depth to seasonal high groundwater in

the unconsolidated soils in the vicinity of the subject property was estimated to be

about 10 to 30 feet in 1976. Based on a review of regional topographic maps, it

appears shallow groundwater How is in an easterly direction towards Lincoln

Creek, which is located approximately 950 ft to the east-northeast (Figure 1).

However, localized conditions may affect the depth to groundwater and How

direction at the property. Flow direction in the deeper Niagara and sandstone

aquifers likely trends in an easterly du-ection.

During this investigation, no evidence was noted that suggests operations at the

property have impacted either the Niagara or sandstone aquifers. The historic

Well logs suggest 65 to 170 ft of generally clayey soils overlie the Niagara aquifer
at the property. This thick layer of clay would tend to minimize the potential for

contaminants to migrate to either the Niagara or sandstone aquifer.

According to the City of Milwaukee Water Department, the subject property and

the surrounding vicinity have been serviced with potable water supply from the

City since 1952.

[mil-608-178]
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INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

The purpose of the investigation was to determine the horizontal and vertical

extent of contamination in soil and groundwater.

SOIL BORINGS

On September 20, 1991 and March 3, 1993, Warzyn conducted a total of four soil

borings (i.e., MW1 through MW4; Figure 2). A truck-mounted rotary drill rig

was used to complete the borings. Soil samples were collected using a hollow-

stem auger (HSA) and split-spoon sampling. The samples were collected every

2.5 ft to a maximum depth of 25 ft, in accordance with ASTM:D 1586-84

methods. As samples were obtained in the field, they were visually classified in

accordance with ASTM:D 2487-84 and ASTM:D 2488 methods. Representative
portions of the samples were returned to the laboratory for further examination

and verification. Sample lithology was recorded using the Unified Soil
Classification System. Soil boring logs (WDNR Form 4400-122) documenting
soil types and subsurface conditions are provided in Appendix A.

The soil samples from each sampled interval were split into several glass sample

jars, including a four-ounce-jar sealed with aluminum foil for headspace screening

and an eight-ouncejar for potential laboratory analysis. The soil samples in the

four-ounce jars were approximately one-half full. An HNu Systems Model 101

photoionization detector (PID) was used' to screen soil samples for indication of

the potential presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). Specifically, a 10.2

eV lamp was used with the PID to screen the soils. This lamp was selected based

upon the ionization potential of tetrachloroethane (9.32 eV) and trichloroethene

(9.47 eV). The PID was calibrated daily with 52.1' ppm isobutylene gas in

accordance with Warzyn's written instrument operating procedure. The

four-ounce sample jars were allowed to warm to approximately 70°F for a

minimum of 30 minutes. The selection of soil samples for analysis was based

upon this PID screening, along with the visual evidence of potential

Site Invesligation _October 1993 _Tilton Property
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contamination (i.e., stained soils). The soil samples collected for laboratory

analysis were clearly marked using a indelible marking pen indicating the sample
date, location, and identification number. The samples were cooled to 4°C and

shipped for analysis using chain-of-custody procedures.

The split-spoon sampler was cleaned between samples to minimize cross-

contamination. The cleaning procedures consisted of a soap and water wash, with

tap water and distilled water rinses. To avoid cross-contamination between soil

borings, drilling augers and sampling equipment were cleaned with a

high-pressure hot-water cleaner between holes.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Warzyn installed and developed four groundwater monitoring wells (MW1

through MW4) which were co-located at the soil boring locations (Figure 2).

Well construction, development and sampling methods were in accordance with

Chapter NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code and Warzyn's standard protocol (Appendix

B).The well construction was documented on WDNR Form 4400-113A, and

development was documented on WDNR Form 4400-113B (Appendix C). A
summary of moniforing well information is provided on Table 1.

SOIL ANALYSES

Seven soil samples from the borings were submitted for VOC analysis. Samples

exhibiting the highest PID reading or where the boring intersected the water table
were selected for analysis in order to evaluate the maximum concentrations of on-

site contamination. The samples were stored on ice and then transported under

chain-of-custody procedures to Warzyn's Technical Services Laboratory in

Madison, Wisconsin (WDNR Certification ID#1 13138300). The soil analytical
laboratory results are provided in Appendix D.

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

The top of each monitoring well was surveyed on June 10, 1993 by National

Survey and Engineering and referenced to mean sea level using an off-site

benchmark for determining future groundwater elevations (Table 1). Water levels

in the monitoring wells were measured on several dates using an electric water

level indicator (Table 2).

Site Investigation _October 1993 _Tilton Property
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On October 2, 1991, a round of groundwater samples was collected from MW1

and MW2. Two additional rounds of groundwater samples were collected for

MW1 through MW4 on April 4 and May 19,1993. A field blank, bailer blank,
and duplicate sample were collected to document the quality control (QC) of the
sampling.

Prior to sample collection, wells were purged by removing a maximum of 3 to 5

well volumes, or until further yield could not be achieved. Purging and sample

collection were accomplished by using a stainless steel bailer. The purged

groundwater was containerized into 55-gallon drums. To avoid cross-

contamination during groundwater sampling, the bailer was decontaminated

between wells using a trisodium phosphate (TSP) wash and triple distilled water
nnse.

The groundwater sample containers were clearly marked using an indelible

marking pen indicating the sample date, location, and identification number. The

samples were cooled to 4°C and shipped for analysis to Warzyn's Analytical

Laboratory using chain-of-custody procedures. The collected groundwater

samples were analyzed for VOCs using U.S. EPA Method 8010/8020 in SW 846,
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, November 1986. Groundwater

analytical laboratory reports are provided in Appendix E.

[mil-608-178]
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INVESTIGATION RESULTS

SITE PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Site Geology and Soils
Fill materials were encountered in the soil borings from the ground surface to 3.5

ft to 7.0 ft below ground surface (Appendix A). The fill materials consisted of

brown, fine to medium sand with some gravel, and brown to grayish black lean

clay fill with a trace fine to medium sand and gravel. Beneath the fill materials

was a layer of black fibrous peat approximately 1.0 ft to 3.5 ft thick and a 1.0 to

1.5 ft layer of organic clay. Stiff brown mottled lean clays with little fine to
medium sand and trace gravel were observed to a maximum depth of 21.0 ft.

Beneath the brown clay layer, a very stiff gray to grayish brown lean clay with

little fine to medium sand and trace gravel extended to the bottom of the soil

borings at 25.5 feet.

Site Hydrogeology
Depth to the water measurements for the four monitoring wells are listed in , . „,:

Table 2. Based on water levels measured in MW3 and MW4, the water table tv "' ^

generally appears to be between 2 and 4 ft below ground surface, generally within 1/" '' ,;;"'~(

the fill material. Wells MW1 and MW2 appear to be screened 10 to 12 ft beiow l-''' !'-('• ,

the water table, and thus, do not provide conclusive water table elevation "vi' ,

information. Based on a comparison of water level elevations for MV/3 and , d ^ ,J

MW4 to water level elevations for MW1, downward vertical gradients appear to v)^

occur at the site. Groundwater flow generally appears to be from v/est to east,

based on comparison of water level elevations in MW3 and MW4 and the land ^ ^ . \ ''

surface topography in the site vicinity. Although water level elevation is not

sufficient to more accurately delineate groundwater flow direction, the land

surface topography and shallow depth to water at the site suggests that

groundwater flow may be somewhat to the northeast.

Site Investigation October 1993 Tilton Property
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NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

Soil
As indicated in the boring logs (Appendix A), the PID readings ranged between
50-105 instruments units (i.u.) from 1.0 to 10.5 ft depth in MW1. The PID

readings increased to 200 to 500 i.u. in the 13.5 to 20.5 ft depth interval and then

decreased significantly (7 to 12 i.u.) in the 21.0 to 25.5 ft depth interval. Lower

PID readings (0.1 to 4.8 i.u.) were also obser/ed in MW3 and MW4.

Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 3. Elevated concentrations of

tetrachloroethene (37,000 Hg/kg), trichloroethane <3,000 Hg/kg) and cis-1, 2-
dichloroethene (2,800 |ig/kg), trans-1, 2-dichloroethene (26 jig/kg) and vinyl
chloride (31 |lg/kg) were detected in the sample collected at the 3.5 to 5.5 ft depth
interval in MW1 (B1:S2). The soil sample consisted ofpermeable fine to medium

sand and was located above brown lean clay fill. A soil sample from the 16 to 18

ft depth interval (B1:S7) contained elevated concentrations of tetrachloroethene

(140,000 (J-g/kg), trichloroethene (est. 420 p-g/kg) and chlorobcnzene (25 ^ig/kg).

Slightly elevated concentrations of tetrachloroethene (33 |^g/kg), trichloroethene

(7.7 p,g/kg), methylene chloride (est. 20 p.g/kg) and cis-l,2-dichloroethene (8.4

|j.g/kg) were detected in the shallow fill soil sample collected from the 1 to 3 ft
depth interval in MW3 (B3-.S1). Only cis-l,2-dichloroethene (36 [J.g/kg) was

detected in the 6 to 8 ft depth sample (B3:S3) which was a stiff to hard mottled
lean clay.

Elevated concentrations of tetrachloroethene (23,000 |J.g/kg), trichloroethene (490

[ig/kg) and cis-l,2-dichloroethene (700 (J-g/kg) were detected in the peat layer soil

sample from the 6 to 8 ft depth interval in MW4 (B4:S3). Lower concentrations
of the compounds were detected in the soil sample collected from the stiff to hard

lean clay du-ectly beneath the peat layer (B4:S4). The soil sample collected from

background soil boring MW2 (B2:S7) contained no detectable concentrations of

VOCs.

Groundwater

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 4. Elevated

concentrntions of tetrachloroethene (14,000 to 38,000 Hg/L), trichloroethene (220

to 960 p-g/L), cis-l,2-dichloroethene (560 to 960 (AgA-) and vinyl chloride (11 to
33 |J.g/L) were detected in MW1. These concentrations exceeded the.

corresponding s. NR 140.16 Wis. Adm. Code Enforcement Standards (ES).

Generally lower concentrations of tetrachloroethene (2,400 to 2,900 |J.g/L) and

trichloroethene (380 to 440 jJ.g/L) were observed in the MW4. However

concentrations of the degradation compounds cis-l,2-dichloroethene (920 to

Site Investigation October 1993 Tillon Property
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1,100 \lg/L) and vinyl chloride (42 to 48 (ig/L) were slightly higher in MW4 than
in MW1. Concentrations of these four compounds exceeded the corresponding

ES.

Concentrations ofcis-l,2-dichloroethene (180 to 190 |J.g/L) and vinyl chloride

(4.8 |-lg/L) exceeded the ES in MW3. The groundwater samples collected from

the MW2 (background monitoring well) contained no detectable concentrations of

VOCs.

[mil-608-178]
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CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of the site investigation, the following conclusions are made:

• Chlorinated volatile organic compounds (VOCs), primarily
tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene and their degradation products were

detected in both soil and groundwater samples.

• The soils at the site generally consist of various fill materials extending to

approximately 6 ft below ground surface. Beneath the fill materials are

layers of fibrous peat and dark gray organic clay to a maximum depth of

9.5 ft. Beneath the organic layers are layers of stiff to very stiff brown to

gray lean clays.

» The general horizontal extent of soil impact appears to radiate north and

east from MW1. The soil contamination concentrations decrease with

distance toward MW3 and MW4. However, elevated concentration still

exist at these locations and indicate contamination may extend further to

the north. The horizontal extent of off-site impact, if any, to ,the east and

southeast has not been determined. The vertical extent of soil

contamination appears to extend to a maximum depth of approximately 25

ft below ground surface in the vicinity of MW1.

• Groundwater flow generally appears to be to the east. The depth to

groundwater generally appears to be 2 to 4 ft and downward vertical

gradients appear to occur at the site.

• Concentrations of tetrachloroethane, trichloroethane, cis-1,2-

dichloroethene and vinyl chloride in groundwater samples from MW1 and

MW4 exceeded the groundwater quality Enforcement Standards (ES)

established in Chapter NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code. Concentrations of cis-

1,2-dichloroethene exceeded the ES in MW3. Similar to the soii

Site Investigation October 1993 Tilton Property
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contamination, the groundwater contamination decreases with distance

from MW1 toward the north. However, elevated concentration still exist

at MW4, which indicates contamination may extend further to the north.

In addition, groundwater contamination has not been delineated to the east

and southeast (due to access agreement negotiation problems with the Soo

Line).

[mil-608-178]
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7

RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusions of the site investigation indicate that the magnitude of soil and

groundwater contamination decreases northward from the building on the Tilton

Property. However, extent of contamination has not been fully determined further

to the north on the Tilton property and to the northeast, east and southeast on the

Soo Line Railroad property. Warzyn recommends further investigation in these

areas, which will require continuing efforts to enter into an access agreement with

the Soo Line.

To further investigate the extent and magnitude of contamination, Warzyn

recommends conducting a soil gas survey and collecting soil and groundwater

samples at multiple depths using a hydraulic probe system. Specifically, Warzyn

proposes to collect approximately 24 soil gas samples at the locations shown on

Figure 3. The soil gas samples will be analyzed for select chlorinated

hydrocarbons previously identified at the site; including perchloroethylene,

trichloroethylene, cis and trans-l,2-dichloroethene, vinyl chloride» and 1,1-

dichloroethene. The analysis will be performed in accordance, with U.S. EPA

Method 8010 (modified) using an electron capture detector (ECD) and direct
injection of the soil gas.

Soil samples will be collected using the hydraulic probe system at three locations

shown on Figure 3. Soil samples will be collected at approximate depths of 4, 8,

12, and 16 ft, and two samples from each location will be selected for laboratory

analysis. Groundwater samples will also be collected at ten locations, (Figure 3)

using the hydraulic probe system. Groundwater samples will be collected at

approximate depths of 6 ft and/or 18 ft. The soil and groundwater samples will be

submitted to Warzyn's Analytical Services Laboratory for analysis of the

previously mentioned chlorinated hydrocarbons using U.S. EPA method 8010. If

on-site analysis of the soil gas samples is preferred, additional soil gas, soil or

groundwater samples may be collected or locations modified, based on the initial

soil gas results.

Site Investigation October 1993 Tilton Properly
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Recommendations for installation of additional permanent monitoring wells will

be made, if appropriate, after reviewing results of the soil gas survey and soil and

groundwater sampling. However, results of the investigation may be sufficient to

evaluate and select an appropriate remediation method, without the need for

installing additional monitoring wells until after implementing the remediation.

JDW/erw/KDS/DRL
[mil-608-178]
2733702/159

Site Investigation October 1993 Til ton Property

Page 14



TABLE 1

Monitoring Well Information
Tilton Property

3217 West Villard Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Date Well Screen Land Surface Top of Bottom of Top of

Well Installed Depth (ft) Length (ft) Elevation (ft) Casing (ft) Screen Elev. (ft) Screen (ft)

MW1

MW2

MW3

MW4

9/20/91

9/20/91

3/9/93

3/9/93

25.0

25.0

15.0

15.0

10.0

10.0,

10.0

10.0

651.32

651,65

650.70

650.37

650.84

651.12

650.30

649:97

626.32

626.65

635.70

635.37

636.32

636.65

645.70

645.37

NOTES:

1. Elevations referenced to National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD)

2. Well depths measured in feet below land surface.

3. All wells constructed of 2-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC pipe and screen (0.010-inch slot)

JDW/env/KDS/DRL
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TABLE 2

Water Level Elevation Information

Tilton Property
3217 West Villard Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

MW1 MW2 MW3 ^^W4

Top of Casing
(TOC) 650.84 651.12 650.30 649.97
Elevation (ft)

Ground Surface (GS)
Elevations (ft) 651.32 651.65 650.70 650.37

Depth of Water Below Top of Casing, in Feet

Date

09/30/91
10/01/91
04/07/93
05/19/93
07/21/93
09/03/93

7.34
2.88

6.89
9.02
8.19
6.72

Water Level Elevation,

4.97
2.93
7.54
8.54
7.04
6.80

In Feet Above Sea

2.28
2.98
3.27
3.74

Level

2.02
2.96
3.12

3.53

644.50
648.96
644.95
642.82

643.65

646.15
648.19
643.58

642.58
644.08

648.02
647.32
M7.03

647.95
647.01
646.85

09/30/91
10/01/91
04/07/93
05/19/93
07/21/93
09/03/93 644.12 644.32 646.56 646.4-

JDW/env/KDS/DRL
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TABLE 3

Summary of Soil Analytical Results

Tilton Property
3217 West Villard Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Concentration, in niicrofirams per kilofiram (yg/kg}

Sample
Identification

MW1/B1:S2
MW1/BLS7
MW2/B2:S7
MW3/B3:S1
MW3/B3:S3
MW4/B4:S3
MW4/B4:S4

Notes:

1. ND indicates

Sample
Depth (ft) Chlorobenzene

3.5 - 5.5

16-18
16- 18
1-3

6-8

6-8

8.5 - 10.5

ND
25
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

nondctectablc concentrations

cis-1,2-

Dicliloroetliene

2,800
ND
ND
8.4

36
700
220

trans-1,2-

Dichloroetliene

26
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
45

Methylene
Chloride

ND
ND
ND
20(a)
ND
ND
ND

Tetn'.cliioroethene

37,000
140.000 .

ND
33
ND '

23,000
33

Tricliloroethene

3,000
420(a)
ND
7.7

ND
490
9.1

Vinyl
Chloride

31
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
26

2. (a) = result should be considered estimated with possible high bias as indicated by method

QC.

3. Data compiled only for compounds with concentrations above quantitation limits.

4. Samples B1:S2, B1:S7 and B2:S7 were colleclcd on Seplcmber20, 1991 and samples B3:S1,
B3:S3, B4:S3 and B4:S4 were collcclcd on March 3, 1993.

KDS/crw/URL
[mil-408-180]
27.13702/159



TABLE 4

Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Tilton Property
3217 West Villard Avenue

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Concentration, in micrograms per liter (us/L)

MWI
\WWl
4W)3
5/19/93

MW2
10/2/91
4/4/93
5/19/93

MW3
4/4/93
5/19/93

MW4
4/4/93
5/19/93

ES

PAL

Notes:

Clilnrolicn/.citc

2.0

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

+

•**

1,1-

Dlcliloroctlicnc

1.8

5.9

3.6

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

2.0
Q

7.0

0,024

cis-1,2

Diclilorocllicne

560
960
780

ND
ND
ND

1HO
190

1,100
920

70

7

•rans-1,2-

Dlcliloroetliene

5.8
10
7.8

ND
ND
ND

1.8

3.6

9.2
16

100

20

Tctraclilorodhcnc

14,000

38,ft00
34,000

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

2,900

2,400

5

0.5

1) Only pdramclers dL'tccteil nlwve the quantilalion limits :ire listed.

2) ND = denotes conccntrutions of the parameters v/erc not octectfd alKivc llie qiiiu'ilitation limil.

3) H.S = KnforcuniL-nt SluiulanJ, PAL = Prcvenlivc Aclion I.iniil. ISolii ihe PAI. ami I;.S Itavc Iwcn cslablishutl by

Clinplur NR 1.10, Wis. A.lin. Oxle.

•<) * = An aslensk means a PAI. or I;S hns niit cnrrcmly ITCCII cslalilis'it;'!.

Tolucne

16
4.1

12

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

10
8.2

1,000

200

Trlcliloroclhene

220
960
700

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

440
380

5

0.18

Vinyl
Chlorlde

11
33
14

ND
ND
ND

ND
4.8

42
48

0.2

0.0015

1,2,-

Dlchloropropane

1.3

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

5

0.5

KD.S/crw/DKL
(mil-108-1811

27337(G/15')
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SOIL BORING LOGS



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

Route To:

D Solid Waste

D Emergency Response
Q Wastewater

D Haz. Waste

D Underground Tanks
D Water Resources

D Other

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Fonn 4400-122 7-91

Page of

Facility/Project Name
ESTATE OF AARON L. TILTON 27337.01

License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
MW1

Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief)

3217 West Villard Avenue -

Date Drilling Started

9/20/91

Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
I

9/20/91 I

Boring Location
State Plane.

Common Well Name Final Static Water Level

-Feet MSL

Surface Elevation IBorehole Diameter

.Feet MSL 21/4 inches

non

State Plane__^
Nw 1/4 of SW 1/4 of section

.N, S/C/N Lat.

36 , T 8 N, R 21 E/W Long

Local Grid Location (if applicable)

DN DE
Feet D S _____ Feet D W

County

Milwaukee
DNR County Code

41
Civil Town/City/or Village

City of Milwaukee

Sample

t.
01

jQ
6
3
z

> •-.

0) 0 •
C 0 C

c
3
0
0

3
0 d.

a)
0

Soil/Rock Description

And Geotogic Origin For

Each Major Unit w
u
w
3

0

r
0.
(I) D)
L 0
(D _1

E
rt
1-
D)
a

t) .-

3 0

1}.
\
a

Soil Properties

-0 I

L m
a L
n 4-
c u
nl C
+- 1) •-

w a- +--

t)
L •*-

3 C
-i- u

in 4-

0 0
z: u

3 —
n- e

4- +-
U) —

rt g

-i-j I a. -j

6)
0
N

VI
•+-

c
a

\ e
a e
a o
a: u

ASPHALT.

SS1 M 11

SS2 M

SS3 M

SS4 M

o ~U

5 I-

16

SS5 M | 23

SS6

SS7

SS8

M

M

M

SS9 | M

SS10 I M

•10

FILL: 4" Brown Fine to Medium Sand, Some

Gravel.
12" Brown Fine to Medium Sand, Trace Gravel.
Black Fine to Medium Sand, Trace Gravel and

Cinders.

Note: Water Obser/ed at 4.0 Feet Above Clay

V_ Laycr'

FILL: Brown Lean Clay; Trace Fine to Medium

Sand and Gravel.

Note: Grading into Grayish Black in Color.
Organic Wood Pieces Noted at 5.0 Feet.

Stiff, Brown Molded Lean CLAY; Little Fine to

Medium Sand, Trace Gravel (CL).

i

17

•15

14 I-

15

i%%

70.0

105.0

50.0

100.0

75

]
i

I
i I

I

I

!

I

!

i

200.0

mi%%!

15 Grayish Brown Lean CLAY; Little Fine to

Medium Sand, Trace Gravel (CL).

10 I—

End of Boring at 25-5 Feet.

L

500.0 I

450.0 ]

12.0

7.0

The stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition may be gradual.

I hereby certify that the information on Ihis form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature
EL /

Firm
WARZYNINC.

This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than S10 nor more than

S5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than S10 or more than S100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued

violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats. ' *OT" 8/'"



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

Route To:
Q Solid Waste D Haz. Waste

Q Emergency Response [_] Underground Tanks

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400-122 7-91

Q Wastewater Q Water Resources

D Other Page of

Facility/Project Name
ESTATE OF AARON L. TILTON 27337.01

License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number

MW2
Boring Drilled By (Finn name and name of crew chief)

3217 WestVillard Avenue -

Date Drilling Started

9/20/91

Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method

9/20/91 !
^ls^^t^ii^^Ni^N^t!;Ni^:®i^;^l?ilffiSKiiiilmi^ffiUi^SSIil®
MSISSBSISSiSlilSttli

Common Well Name Final Static Water Level

.Feet MSL

Surface Elevation

.Feet MSL

Borchole Diameter

21/4 inches

Boring Location
State Plane. -N, E S/C/N

NW ,^ SW 1/4 of Section 36
.,T N,R 21 E/W

Lat.

Long

Local Grid Location (if applicable)

DN , Q E
Feet D S _ Feet Q W

County

Milwaukee
DNR County Code

41
Civil Town/City/or Village

City of Milwaukee

Sample

n
a
t.
s
>

c
3
0
u

3
0

a.

c

a.
0
a

Soil/Rock Description

And Geologic Origin For

Each Major Unit

Soil Properties

Xl I
L rt
rt L
-0 +-

cue!
rt C o
+.(!].-

t/1 CL +-

B
L -I-

3 C
+- a
V) -I-

c
0 0
I: U

i u

3 -
cr s

+- +-
Ul —
ID E

0
G
N

c
u

\ E
0 E
a o

4" ASPHALT.

SS1 M 10

SS2 M ] 16 1—

SS3 M

SS4 M

SS5 M

SS6 M

SS7 | M

SS8 M

28

25

16

14

14

12

SS9

SS10

M 11

M | 14

FILL: 8" Brown Fine to Medium Sand, Some

Gravel.

Brown to Black Lean Clay, Little Fine to

Medium Sand, Tpce Gravel.

Stiff, Brown Mottled Lean CLAY; Little Fine to
Medium Sand, Trace Gravel (CL).

0.2

ND

ND

-10
NOTE: Becoming Less Stiff at Approximately 11.0

Feet.

ND | '

0.2

NT)

Grayish Brown Lean CLAY; Little Fine to
Medium Sand, Trace Gravel (CL).

Note: Thin Gray Silt Seams Noted From 18.5 to

25.5 Feet.

%
w////.V//////
w%.''/'.'

End of Boring at 25.5 Feet.

ND = Nonilctect.

w///'

0.4

0.2

0.2

0.2

1~he stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition may be gradual.

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature
EL /

Firm
WARZYN INC.

Ttiis form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than S10 nor more than

$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than S10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued

violation is a separate offcnse, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats, '•w" "•"



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

Route To:

D Solid Waste

[_] Emergency Response

D Wastewater

D Haz. Waste

Q Underground Tanks

D Water Resources

D Other

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400-122 7-91

Page_1 of 1

Facility/Project Name
Tiltoa 2733702

License/Pennit/Monitoring Number Boring Number

BOS
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief)

J & J Soil Testing Ltd. - Eugene Lehman

Date Drilling Started

3/3/93

Date Drilling Completed ''Drilling Method
I 2 1/A" ID HSA

3/3/93 ;

Common Well Name Final Static Water Level

.Feet MSL

Surface Elevation iBorehole Diameter

-Feet MSL I 6-2 inches

Boring Location
State Plane.

NW
-N, E S/C/N

1/4 of SE 1/4 of Section 36
.,T _ N,R

21 E/W

Lat.

Long -

Local Grid Location (if applicable)

DN DE
Feet U S __ Feet H W

County

Milwaukee
DNR County Code Civil Town/City/or Village

Milwaukee

Sample,

£ u

C 0 C
am—
-10;^

19

10

15

24

24

24

810
107

31
21

13
48

33
68

611
2024

79
1315

£'
4-

B.
<u
Q

-10

•15

24

24

57
910

46
1011

9 I 24

10 I 24

35
68

15
66

Soil/Rock Description

And Geologic Origin For

Each Major Unit

3"AsphaIt; Light Gray Crushed Dolomite
Basecourse.

FILL: Alternating Layers of Brown Lean Clay,

Brown Sand, and Black Cinders.

Black Fibrous PEAT. (PT)

Dark Gray Organic CLAY. (OL)

Stiff to Hard, Brown Mottled Lean CLAY; Little
Sand and Gravel (CL).

PT

OL
CL

N

Very Stiff, Gray Lean CLAY; Little Sand and
Gravel. (CL)

End of Boring at 25.5 Ft.

CL

6
ni
t.
0
rt

u ._

3 a

\
0

Soil Properties

»
L •*-

+• o — oo
W CL +-i I: U

3 - ; Ul —
O-E ; n s

-l -l ! a- _j

Q
(3
N

(U
\ E
0 6
a o
a u

4.8 20 M

0.1

0.4

0.1

M

M

M

0.9 31 M

1.2 M

1.2 16

0.4 16

M

M

0.6
I 11 ! M I

0.2 11 M

The stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition may be gradual.

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature
/

Firm
WARZYN INC.

This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than S10 nor more than

S5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than S10 or more than S100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued

violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats. ww a/9i



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

Route To:

0 Solid Waste D Haz. Waste

D Emergency Response Q Underground Tanks

D Wastewater D Water Resources

D Other

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400-122 7-91

Page of

Facility/Projcct Name
Tiltoa 2733702

Liccnse/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number

B04
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief)

J & J Soil Testing Ltd. - Eugene Lehman

Date Drilling Started

3/3/93

Date Drilling Completed iDrilling Method
i 2 1/4" ID HSA

3/3/93 \
Common Well Name Final Static Water Level

.FeetMSL

Surface Elevation iBoreholc Diameter

.Feet MSL ' "— inches

Boring Location
State Plane. -N, E S/C/N

NW 1/4 of SE_

Lat.

1/4 of Section 36 ,T 8 N, R 21 E/W' Long _

Local Grid Location (if applicable)

DN DE
Feet Q S _ Feet D W

County

Milwaukee
DNR County Code | Civil Town/City/or Village

Milwaukee

Sample

a
6
3
z

t3
a
L

£ a
4- > ^
a o •
cue
B 0 .-

-la-^

c
3
0
u

3
0

c.
+•

a.
0)
a

Soil Properties

Soil/Rock Description

And Geologic Origin For

Each Major Unit

L i-

3 C
4- «
10 -I-

0 0
T- U

3 •-: ; VI -
0-E I n) e

-]-] i a- _i

Q
s
N

<u
\ 6
a e
a o
a u

14 1112
87

3" Asphalt; Light Gray Crushed Dolomite

^Basecourse.

FILL: Dark Brown Lean Clay, Numerous Cinders
and Brick Pieces, Little Sand and Gravel.

M

85
31 Black, Fibrous PEAT (FT).

M

23

16

24

24

33
43

33
34

912
1615

108
1214

M

Dark Gray Organic CLAY (OL).

•10 Stiff to Hard, Brown Motlled Lean CLAY; Little

Sand and Gravel, Occasional Thin Wet Silty Sand

Seams (CL).

M

0.1 I 28 M

0.3 | 20 | M ;

-15

57
910

0.1 16 ! M

24

24

10 I 24

67
89 ^-

Very Stiff, Gray Lean CLAY; Little Sand and
Gravel, Occassional Wet Silly Sand Seams. 0.1 I 15 i M

43
45

46
78

-25

End of Boring at 25.5 Ft.

ND = Non Detect.

ND

ND

7 I M
I
I

13 | M

I

I
I

I I

The stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types and the transition may be gradual.

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature
/

Finn
WARZYN INC.

This form is authorized by Chapters 144.147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than S10 nor more than

S5.000 for each violation. Fined not less than S10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued

violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats. ""« •/•"



B

PROTOCOL FOR INSTALLATION OF

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS



PROTOCOL FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORmG
WELL INSTALLATION AND SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed using hollow stem auger (HSA)

borings. Soil sampling is conducted during well installation. The drilling and

well installation are directed by a Warzyn Scientist who documents geologic

materials encountered during drilling, field screens auger cuttings and soil

samples, and observes the drilling activities and supervises installation of

groundwater monitoring wells.

Wells are constructed of 2 inch I.D. schedule 40 flushjoint PVC riser pipe, above

an 0.010 inch slot, flushjoint PVC screen. The annular space surrounding the

screen is backfilled with silica sand filter pack to a height not less than 2 feet

above the top of the well screen. A minimum of one foot of bentonite pellets or

' granular bentonite is placed above this backfill, to provide a low penneability seal

at the ground surface. Well screens are positioned to monitor selected areas of the

water column. In high traffic areas, a flushmount protective casing with a locking

well cap is generally installed at the surface and secured with concrete. In low

traffic areas, a "sdckup" locking protective casing and protective bumper posts are

typically installed.
I f

After installation, wells are developed using a stainless steel bailer by purging at

least 5-10 well volumes of water from each well, or until the well water is visually

clear. Wells are allowed to stabilize prior to sampling, to ensure the collected

sample is representative of groundwater at the location. Prior to sample collection

the wells are purged by removing a maximum of 3-5 well volumes, or until

further yield cannot be achieved. Purging and sample collection is accomplished

using a teflon or stainless steel bailer.

The bailer is decontaminated between wells using a trisodium phosphate (TSP)
wash and triple distilled water rinse, as per U.S. EPA protocol. All samples are

collected in laboratory glassware. All drilling equipment and tools are steam-

cleaned'prior to mobilization onto the site, between boreholes, and upon

c,ompledon of the drilling program. Well materials are also steam-cleaned prior to

installation.



In accordance with Warzyn's Site Safety Plan, a photoionization detector (PID)

and explosimeter are used to monitor ambient air concentrations at the sampling

locations. Personal protective equipment is utilized by site personnel during

performance of sampling activities, as specified in the Site Safety Plan.

Groundwater samples are collected, placed in laboratory cleaned, glass jars and

labelled, identifying sample number, location and date, and sampling personnel.

Samples submitted for analysis are preserved on ice and shipped in a cooler

overnight to Warzyn's analytical laboratory in Madison, Wisconsin. Warzyn

standard chain of custody procedures are followed regarding shipment and receipt

of samples. As pan of the Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) procedure

for groundwater sampling, duplicate and trip blank samples may be collected and

submitted for analyses. A duplicate consists of filling two sets of sample bottles

using standard sampling equipment and procedures. A trip blank consists of two

40-ml vials prepared with distilled water and placed with the samples transported.

/

KDS/erw/DRL
[mil-608-17Sa]

2733702/159



c

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

DETAILS AND DEVELOPMENT

FORMS



•^•A

^.

Suie of Wisconsin I: Solid Waste D Haz. Waste D Wastcwaic-D

-cparment of Namril Resources Env. Resccnse & Reoau-D Urxierwiund Tanks D Cther g

MONITORING WELL CONSTR'JCTION
Fonn44CO-U3A X;v. 4-90

Gnd Location of Well
'DM'Fciucy/ProjectName -77 /^i ^T>(;

s>k<s-e ^i'G- Sc/'f9-^'^0-'" Jt. ni- Jt.
DE.
dw

iVeUNanc B I (^i]
"wlicy Liceiue, POTTUI or Momtormg Number |Grid Origin Locaricn

Type of Well Water Table Obsmauon Well ^:H |st. plane
Piezomeic-

Long.

,ft.N,

or

^ifcUroquc:WeH^<uiRfc<^^U?{R'.w;U^

.fi.E.
Dau Well ins caUed

D 12_JSecdon Lccaiion ofWaste/Sourcs
Oll^lll
mm cd v v

Asunce Well is from Was^Source Boundaiy |^l/4ofSfl/4ofSec.3^,T._^N, R.^L§^.
AJA ft. Locadon'oc Well Relative to Wasie/Souics

B Well A Point of £ntbrcementStd. Application? j u D Upgradient s D Sidegradimt

D Yes ]^ ^ j^ d D Downzradieni n ^ Not Known

WellhrsuUed By: ^PCTcn's Maine ar.d ^•J-r^.J

K'e->M/i-<-Z7\ 1^ K'c^^/O

C^o^'-z.^ ^ , -Lnc-.

A. Protective pipe, top ele'/auon ;_.L.5jL .'2.^. ft- MSL-

-q. Well casing, top elevation ,.-.b^~Q .<2(£ ft.MSL-

:. Lind surface elevarion •_ (£>S~L .3 h- MSL

D. Surface sell, tottom_ (? ^°i ^ ft. MSL or _ 1. <8 ft.

12. USCS classification of soil near screen:

GP D GMD GC D GW D SW ^ SP D
SM D SC D ML D MH D CL JS^ CH D
RdockD

13. Sieve analysis attached? D Yes ~^.Vo

114. Drilling method used; Rotary D^ 5 0

Hollow Stem Auger ^,4,1,
Oha- DS

15. Drilling fluid used: V/3Sr D 02 Air D 0 1
Drilling Mud Q Q 3 Ncna M 9 9

16. Drilling additives used? D Yes

D^crite ____AJ^_

x?

17. Source of water (anach uulysu):

/JA

E. Benconite seal, top _ (P^ 5^ ft- MSL or __ J. .5' ft

F. Fine sand, top _ ^o 3 ft. MSL or _ ^^ ^

0. Filter pacic, top _ ^T]_ i. h- MSL or _ ]_ 3.5 f;..

H. Screen jomL tcp _ b^^ r- MSL or _ ]_S .0 h-

I. Welltonom _(^(?.'?ft-MSLM_ 2-^.0 I;-

J. Filter oack, bottom _ C?5-^.8 h. MSL or _ ^S ^ ft.

K. Borshoie, tettom _ ^>3-^'.S>ft. MSL or _ 3.5" .5' ^

L. Borehole, diame;cr (-, 5^ in.

M. O.D. we'd cisir.g _2<.2<.-3 in.

N. I.D. weU cuing _'3,.0 0 in.

-^ Yes Q vo.I'.CaoandloA?

'2. 'Pt(tt*ew»ww"»ipa: ^luskl^.Ot-i^T' CoY;z<-

i. Inside diameter. _ g. i Lr~-

b.Ungih: - J2..0"-

c. Material: • Sasl D 0-^
^ f-'^i''?;'. A I _ . C/- ... .

(^V^ /+1 L>M. i ^ui^-s. _ &h=- ^ __'
d. Additional protection?

If yes, ducri'ce:

3. Surface seal:

D Ys -^ ^

4. Material bemecn well casing and-y

Ec-jcniu D 30

CcnCT-^ ;& 0 I

o^c a ^i;":
p*/US^W<c<-i^CoVC-

Ber.uni'-: D 30"

Sg-^cL _ C^c ^ ^^
5.AmuiarsFacasul: Cck^S.)a. &=•.•-! a Ben'-^iu: ^ ;'3

b. _L'as/gil mud weight . . . Bc-^c-^.sz-.d s';w C 3 5

c. _Lbs/gil mud weight ..... Bc'.'-cr'iu: slu-—/ i-1 3 '.

d._% Bentomte ..... .Ber.tc-.i'.^-w.c-.l C-c'^ D 50

e. J? _Ft voluTT.s zdced for r-.y of Ac ibov;

f. How L-uuUed: T-^^. D 0 I

Tr^-^s wrrwd Q Q 2

Grwr/ ^' o 3

6,Bentoniies<:sl: a. Bc~_="J'-; gru'.'^c Q 33

b. D 1/4 m. D3/8 in. D 1/2 m. BcT^niup^eu D 32

c._B^Tp^/Ti, Ck\f?S _____ c^^r ^
,7. Fine sa",d ma'-sriil: Mir.ufacnrs', •^~xii-c; "-in'ie A. rr.csh s:,;£

a^d F)i^r<L^&o^d^.vpA ^^/^ --
b. Volume zxu&d 9-. ."3

8. Fiilsr cac'x mueriil: M in'jfacr-r^r, •xxr^c'. r-r-.e ir£. —.£:.~. ;•_;

i-^eA i-/i>\Z' ^&^o5 a.t<j/<-^-c-vs-^_ =i: 3c

b. Volume scried

9. Vr'cU cuir.g:
A.

•p->,-t^! ^\fr <.-^^.-^i- ^^ ''s< ^ ^
"^^ J^i - -'

F;U5h sroAsi ?VC scr.ecue SO Q 2 ^

Cte C
10. SCTesnmatsriil: FlusL TU /•&>.&<. d hVc C^o)

l. Scree". ro;: Ficlor-'^-; 0 ''.'-

Ccn:L".uo'_s 5:c; C c •

ce^ c
I •^\GOb. Mir.uficarsr

C. S'lOt S12S:

d. Sloced length:

11. Bac'aill nulerial (fc<:!ow ruler pac);):

0. C'lc'--~

-1° -Q '•'••

•Nct-c^SC I -i
0-S^ D •'

I hereby
Signamrc

certify

^
the! the

^
information on this form is true

r
Fcrm

and

Co
correct to

C-T^^

the

^ )

best of mv knowledce.

4, md 16<J. Vr <js. S LILS. .

dsv of vipbacn. NOTE: Shaded a-'sis ITS fcr DNTv use only. Ses iru^jc'Jo"^ for more InforrT.uion 'ir.ciud'^g whrr; ths ccr",?l;:s.: :c-r", shcu2d be K"_



State ofWiscoiuin
Dcpanmcnc of Natural Resources

MONTTORING WELL DEVELOP^ffiNT
Form4400-U3B Rav. 4-90

1: Solid Waste D Haz-WutcD Wastewata-D

Env. Respoiue & Repair D UiuiffgTcund Tanks D OtfierD

FacUicy/Project Name ' ^ //orJ H^/)
Sko'p '^^ SU'P^^<^

County Name.

M'I l^acuDK^A-.
W5TF7

Facility Licanse, Peimit or Monitoring Number W5

amc

Counry Code

SN
1. Can ihis well be purged dry?

2. Well development method

surged with bailer and bailed

surged with bailer and pumped

surged with bloclc and bailed

surged with block and pumped

surged with block, bailed and pumped

compressed air

bafled only

pumped only

pumped slowly

Other

3. Time spent deye!opmg well

4. Depth of well (from top of well cisung)

5. Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well

casmg

7. Volume of water removed from weU

8. Volume of wans' added (If any)

9. Source of water added

'Yes D ?

^41
/D 61

D 42
a 62
D 70
D 20
D 10
D 51
a .5,0

D 18

mm.

_^i/.2f.

.^.2.0m.

-J.^.Ygal.

.^.Ogil.

A^_-=-=rg^.

10. Analysi5 performed on water added?

(If yes, attach results)

D Yes N3

. Depth to Water

(from top of
well cuing)

Date

Time

112. Sediment in well

bottom

|13. Water clarity

• Before Development After De vekrement

__^..3.1ft.

b_02/2.2/^Z_
mm d d y y

D,a-m-

C, , _L : Jr^. "' 3 pjn.

inches

Clea- a^ 10

Tutid'?( 1 5

(Descnca)

•Jjt\ I ^ Co /OI/-

6-)/^L Kic^r-ri^e.C•^\
CC,'i/T}. A^°cd.

3X. $1^-0.1^-

oto<^veJ:_

_^-^.32ft.

oll^l^l
mm d d y y

_J_:J/^g>m.

00.0 inchas

O.es a 20

Tirade 2 5
(Cesc-roe)

f^/ccij^ /^ Colo-r

CiitTj^. y^v--^(^d_i^^

(:S//rY Ajo odo-r

Q. •r s^<
<'">fcs^-ive_rL

Fill in if drillmg fluids were used and well is at sciid wu--: t'sciuf.:

14. Total suspended ____._mg/1 ____._rr.g/1

solids

15.COD _. _mg/1 .__._^£/l

16. Additional comjnents on deve'.opment:

Well developed by: Perecn's Name and Fum

Name: ^^.Y\^_£^\ i^_ K'U-G-^/^

Finn: C<_)c\ v""-Z-.c. >^ /^-^-1 <_ ,

1 hCTcbv cenuv Lhu me above uU'ormaLion is true L-.c cor
of mv fcnowleciee.

:; 10 L-.e b^s^

Signature:

Print Initials: ^ ^ Y^

FUTn: 60o.Y~-^-^K , J~^<c-

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DN~R use only. See instructions for more information including a list of county codes.



•State of Wisconsm
Dcparn-ncnt of Natural Rcsourws

MONTTORING WELL DEVELOP^ iENT
FoCT4400-ll3B R;v. 4-90

il SolidWutcD Haz. Waste D Wastewate-Q

Env. Respoiue & Repair D Undc-grcMnd Tanks D OAc'D

F acuity/Pioject N am = -^ /64s^ ^^;
.Sko-p ^''5: Su'p^v^^^

County Mame

M'I l(^ajji<-^5_

Well Name

/
Wui.yjragi liD.t-.iKAy&lt-^i^nber.Pacilicy Lic?nse7Per^ic or Monitonng Numter County Code

1. Can this well b« purged dry?

2. Well develoument method

surged with bailer and ba3ed

surged with bails? and pumped

surged with block and bailed

surged with block ar.d pumped

surged with blcclc, bailed and purrrc-ed

compressed air

bailed only

pumped only

pumped slowly

Other

3. Time spent developing well

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng)

5. Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filta? pack md well

casing

7. Volume of water removed from well

8. Volume of waier adced (if any)

9.SourMofwalCTMUe!i _/\S /~

'Ys D -^

41
/D 61

a 42
a 62
D 70
D 20
a 10
a 51
a .50
a a '

mm.

__2-i/.2fL

_^.3.0 in.

__L.s.y^.

__$.og^.

A;A--=r-^rgai.

10. Analysis Fenorrr.ed on WILK- added?

(If yes, attach resyl'-s)

a Yes N3

• Before Develocment Afisr Develocme",t
Depth to Water

(from top of ^ ___^.3.J_b.
well casing)

Date

Tone

Sedunent in well

bottom

Water clarity

b^2/2>^/^/_
mm d d y y

Q^a.m.

c._l:.03.g'p.m.

-a./".=hes

C.ea- D 1 0

Tirod K 1 5

(DscAe:)
>rc<jj^, i ^ Co/or"

L^l(\-- Y^. "><•/(-1 i^SC,

(c,',/r}. A^°crt'=r

or sl^m
°L25^Y^cL

2J/.22^

oli^^i^l
m T?. cd y y

_^j^irS
0-0.0;"'.=-.u

Cka- D 20

Tumd^ 2 5
(De^e)
(^f^f^^ I-^ Cole f

CtlfTi-. ^-T—^.C^-iC|^Q_^

Cc- •' /r'l^ Ajo 0 G/o <-

/"r" S^e^

O^S^-verJ .

Fill m if drilling fluids were. used and we'll is at scUd •r.'u-^ fscilir.':

14. Total susKndcd _ _ _ _ . _ mg/1

solids

15. COD . ~,?A

.___._^z/i

15. Acc'idor.al cor"j7;e'".u on deve'iOFmn-'.L:

WeLl devciopdd by: Pen

Name: ^-p^y\

Firm: C<Jc.

en's N:L~.e ir.d FLITTI

eZ~^ ^_ K'lj^^

:. f\ -/- /^ <_.

^

hereby CCT'Lry thu the above uuor
ifmv knowledze.

Signature:

Print Initials:

rum:

A--^.

^KX.

'^.T
t^

~.2-_cr.

Jt

^\ '
/

..s;

^<.r/L.

J-^ ^_ ___,_

NOTE: Shzried arcM are for DNR use only. Se^ iruCTCCtioas for more information including a list of councy coiiss.



State of'Wbco?uin
Department of Natural Resourcss

MONITORING WELL DE\'ELOPMENT
Form 4400-113B Rev. 4-90

21 Solid Waste D Haz. Waste d Wastewater D

Env. Respoiue & Repair D Underground Tanks D Other D

Facilicy/Frojec; Name '\ \ /-fcr^ ^ra^ar^-y

Vi LLA^ Av/6. PH^£ 1£ £5A /

County Name

/vln-\AjAiJ «££'..

m

WeU Name

/AVJ/ fBl^
^iftwj;DNtei'A?dt:iWdENumbs;Facdity License, Permit or Monitoring Number .Counry Code

±1

1. Can this weil be purged dry?

2. Well daveloument method

surged with bailer and bailed

surged with bailer and pumped

surged with block and bailed

surged with block and pumped

13 Yes D ?

El 41
a 6i
D 42
D 62

Before Development After Develooment

surged with block, bailed and pumped Q 70

ccmcrassed as

bailed orJy

pumped only

pumped slowly

Oihs

3. Time sper.t developing well

•i. Depth of well (from lap of well casisng)

5. Inside diimecer of weU

6. Volume of water m filter pack and well

casmg

7. Volume o: water removed from well

S. Volume of water added (if any)

9. Source of water aidded

D 20
D 10
D 51

a .5,0

D S

2-min.

^f.^fL

^.0.5u--

S. • 3- gal.

_/0_.^gal.

g^.

M
10. Anai'.'s-Ls performed on wuer added?

Of yu. a'.'.ach result)

D Yes D N3

11. Depth to Water

(from top of ^ __^.^_3ft.
well casing)

Dale ~ b.0^/^2/^3
mm d d y y

Q a.m.

Tune c._^- '• ^ ^ B p-m.

|12. Sediment in well / . 0 inches

bottom

|13. Water clarity Gear Q 10

Tufcid B I 5
(Describe)

R&DDlSH 3ftcojfJ

\)£ff-4 Tjp-eic;

ft.

__/__/___
mm d d v v

D ^-
:__GF.^.

.^.^L-.c-.es

Cur G 20
Turcic B 25

(DiS^Cii) ti

^.e&fciSH Sff.o^/^

LES.S Tup-&i£i

|FiU m if drilfog fluids were used and we'll is at solid -n'uts fscilir',-:

14. Total susw.ded _ _ _ _ . _ mg/1

solids

15. COD .__._- n^

1c. Add:L:cr,ai commenis on ae'.'eiocmer.t:

V/fci-!- ti-e^/oosL.-^ £)c-y&Lop£^ ey ^RK

Well de'/e;oc<:d bv: Person's Name ar.d Firm

NaiT-.e: I g.p^R.'^ "J> MAF.CI-/

Firm: \/JAP,-Z.YN . TiMC.,

hereby ceniry that the ico'-'a Lnlorms.^on is tn:e r.c. c<:r:sc: Lo L".e KS;
if mv fc-.owledee.

signature:

Print Inilials:

Firm:

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use orjv. See Lri5G-uc;:or,s for more mfcnr.alion includiT'.g a list of county codfis.



Stale of Wucoium Route to: Solid Waste D Ha2-WuuD Wuicwaic-D
^anmcntofNmu-al Ruouiccs ^^^ Reswnse & Repair D Undcrzround Tanks D Cths- D

MONTTORING W^LL CONSTXUCHON
Form44CO-H3A Rev. 4-90

Local Gnd Lccauon o( Well

-"• M's",

. :ciUty/ProjcctMame_ --p^ (4o^ ^

S^f ? Su^ Jt.
DE.
aw

WcllNaiTK:

B ^[h^y
"wlity License, Penrut or Momiormg humbe;Grid Origin Lccadcn 'i'.i3::'.tliBauc:'.'il(.eii\NuintcT:::5':L)>Ni<..Y'cU ?iu.";c-=

Type of WeU Water Table Obscr/auonWeU^ll |s[. plane

PiezometEr

Lcng.

ft. N. . k. E,
Due Well &sul!ri

_D 12 ISecdon Lccuion of Wute.'Sourca

vunc= WcU b ho^ Wa.^Sourcc your.daiy ]^^^ of 5^1/4 of Se=.3^,T. _^ N, R. ^Lg^.
AJ^ ft.

Oll^-o.lll
a. c. Y v

Location or Well Relauvc to Waste/Sourcc
k Well A Point ot tntorcsmenc Sid. Application? ] u Q Upgradimi s D Sidcgradimt

D Yes ^ N3 | d D Downsa-adiCTC n ^ Not Known

Well inst-uled By: ^Prrscn's ^II.T'.C ir.d '-^T,J

K^-^M-e-ZT-v f^__K(^^A^o

C^i^c-z.^ \\, J-nc-.

A. Protective pipe, top elevaiion ._ is 5~i . l£ S ft- MSL-

-'3. Well casing, top e'.&vanon .-.-^5^ .Ll-ft- MSL'

:. Land surface c'.avadon =. G5~i .^ ft- MSL

D. Surfau seal, boaom_ ^ tf S .^ ft. MSL or _ 1. <S ft.

2. USCS cla5Sificadon of soil nur screen:

GP D GMQ GC D GWD
SM D SC D ML D MH D
BedreAD

3. Sieve analysu atuched? D Yes

4. Drilling melhcd used: Rour/

Kollow Stem

15. Drilling fluid used: Water D 0 2
Drilling Mud D o 3

16. Drilling additives used? D Yes

Dcscrite_AJ/1'_

17. Source of water (znach analysis):

(^A

sw
CL

Notary

Auger

Ovs

Air

Non

SP D
CH a

x?
D 50

41
ail

D 01
,M 99

Vo

E. Bentonite seal, lcp _fc <j 3 S h- ^[SL or - - -I- S ^

F. Fine sand, top (p 4 0 [^h- MSL or _ jf _/ ^ 1';

G. Filter p.ck.lop _ ^% .^ n. MSL or _ _[ 3 0 r...

H. Scr^n JOLT. ic? _ ^fo .'P ft. ^SSL or _ i ^ .Q H.

I. \Yeil bonoip _^(f ^ h- MSL or _^S Q [~-

J. Filter pack, tor.cm _\Q^ .L h- MSL or _ ^SS ft

K. Eorehok. fco-.cm _ ^ ^ .1 f- M5L or _ 2^ ^.

L. Bon:r.ol&, <iixne;er ^ ^ L-i.

M. O.D. well cis'lng _^.£<.-3 In.

N. I.D.wcU casing _"3..00 L"-

l.Cip mdloct.? S2'Ys G v^

.2. PwtAew,'* (xrvoryip*: ^|u£l^vmjSO^T~ CoV^2-'V_

a. Inside diimetsr. _ S • -^ :-"-

b. Length: • J 3.. Q :'•-

c.Muerial: • S'^'i D 0 i

U^\ i ^u^v-s. ___ Cc-c- ^ ;;:.:_

d. Additional prclecdon? D Yes ^g( v<3

If yu, dtscrice: • _i_
3. Surface sol:

4, Muerial b;r?/cca well cismg srAf

Be-^cniu C 30

Ccns-^ ^ 0 1

?c D :';-'l

P US^A-cUKZ' Co \

Sd-^
5. Armular s-cacs su}:

yc-.UruL; u ^ 'j

A-—.'.^u'ro3c; sc^l D ?:;'':'

a-c- ^L ^
a. CTT-.nis laes^niSi ^T -3 -'

.Lbs/gil mud weight . . .B£-_="^;-ur.d shir-/ D ^ -;

.Lbs/gal mud weight. .... 3cr.lCT.itc shrn-y I-i 3 1

%Be".tomt= .... . .'S.v.'^-l'^-^-T.r-j. ^•^. D 50

e. I . S Ft volurr.e added fcr r-.y c; Ae icov;

f. HowL-uulled: TT^^ C C ;

Gw.r/ Ngf o 3^m^^6.BeTiton;ts s<a!: 3-;:<~_c"^u:

b. D 1/4 m. D3/8 m. D l/^ L". B-.B-JU ^Ue^ D 32

c._6o-^T,-, ^ ,T<L Cl^.\OC, U-ir y '_

,7. Fine sar.d mileriil: Ms'.ufacr^r', --r-^d'.c; "^i~.c & rr.sih 3;^

a.R^d. F)i.<T^sc^d6-^v?A. ^^</5'o' --

b. VoiOT.e iced 0,,^ , r-.3

:LJW F/i'^ ,^^d5 c<J//-^v^ ^3o
b. Yoiw.e adri^d .3_ ^ ;-.;

9. Well cuL".g: Rush ihre^dsd ?VC scr.K:'^;';-i-0 ^ ^

Rush m^cri ?VC Kh ecus SO D 2~

C'hs C :r

10. Screen ."-.auriil': Flu£ L. r^^e^c.^d ^/C C^Q.

a. Screw f.w.
>-T/

Ccr.iL-^cu sic; C

c^.^ c

! ^\GO.b. M:-".u!'icar-sr

c. Slot sLz.;:

d. SloGsd ler.gth:

11. Backfill nutoial (W.ow KI£; pacx',:

0. OJ.C':.

1C .C

r=^ \
CVET C

T~he7eb</-certifvthat the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowlecce.

'^WS^^^J^ ^c^ji_ \^ (^ c^/"7L<£_1-V2
:Lt-vC .



State of Wisconsin
Department of Nacuril Resources

MONTTORING WELL DEYE: "'PMSNT
Foim4400-U3B ' 7:ev. 4-90

Solid WiLsce D Haz. Waste D Wastewaler D

Env. Response & Repair D Undergrcund Tanks D OAc- Q

WeU Nameficilicy/Project Name ^/^o^ /^fw;
SkoP (^'^ Sup-i
Facility Licsnsa. Permit or Monicoring Number

County (Name

Ml I^OQUjK^A_ oL
V/u%U?we:;^U::iNumb<zs
'•y.-v.^'y/'^y^'.- ^i. ^^^-^^^y^rT.^^-.^^

County Code

1. Can this well be purged dry?

2. Well development method

surged with baller and bailed

surged with baller and pumped

surged with block and bailed

surged with block and pumped

surged with block, bailed and pumped

compressed air

bailed only

pumped only

pumped slowly

06-G

xYes D ?

3. Time spent developing well

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng)

5. Inside diameter of well

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well

casmg

7. Volume of water removed from wcU

8. Volume of water zdded (If my)

9. Source of water added /\1/i

a 41
a 6i
a '42

D 62
a 70
D 20
X 10
D 51
a .50

D 88

J_ _Z_ min.

_2.1.^f.

.A.^.0 in.

.^..Q^.

__-1.2^.

A'/L-rr-^ai.

• Before Development
11. Depth to Water

(fromtopof a. _J.^.5:2ft. | _^3..3^f..
well casing)

10. Analysu performed on waier aAied?

(If y&s, attach resylu)

a Yes ^

Aftsr Develocment

Dale b^2/2>^/^^_
mm d d y y

Trmc

]l2. Sediment in well

bottom

]13. Water clarity

^"•a.m.

oll^-ll^l
IT. m G d y y

:._:Z:3£-Qp^.| _ 8:0^

J^Q_. Q_ inches

a.m.

p.m.

QQ_ . 0 L-.chu

Qea ,D, 10

TuAidX 15
(Describe)

?u^ I ^ oT

Car a 20
Tcmd^25
(CW:M)
^1ro^Y\ i-^ Co/o-rL

6u/72-//Z%2-fi^ ^/TZ. I^TTV^- CnAc,
Cc,//r-~^. /UQ I ^S/'/7^, /Jo QQ'or

orlof o-r c,L£ajt\\_Q^Js^

6 \-> c> A^V<2_r/ .• | _^2jo^a-LV-e-C^_. -

Fill >in if drilling fluids were used and well Ls at solid '"'u'-a fsciLir/:

14. Total suspcnd&d ____._mg/1 ____._T".'^I\

solids

15. COD _ _ _. _ T~.g/l

16. Acditionil commenLs on dsvelopmenc:

Vr'eUdevc

Name:

Firm:

iowd bv: Per:

^̂
Jc.

wns

v\-e

T-z

Mime

7-L.

.c-j-v
TT

and

^

Fum

X'u^v/v3 '

J-^c

hereby csr'.uy thai t^.e a'cove uVorrr
if my knowledge.

Signs cure:

Print Imiials:

rum:

x^^:

COc^y^^-^

',aL:cn is cr-i i-,c co^;c; '-o L-~.£ ':<:;:

'^^^-_

_L_=-^<-.

NOTE: Shaded aicis are for DNR use only. Sas u-iscruciions for more information including a list of county codss.



State of W'LscorLsin
DcparrmCTt of Nans-il Rssourcss

MONTTORING V/ELL DE'/'E: "'T:\GNT
Fcnn 44CO-113B ' 77:v. 4-90

utcto; Solid Waste D Kaz.WasusD WaLStawuer D

Env. 'Ruoonse & Rcgair D UrArground Tanfa D Othc- D

Tacility/ProjcclNajne "7/>/7'o^ /T^C^~;
^ko'-P Ki'5^ SU'P^^^V^-T^

Counry Mamc

M'l I^QJJ^-^Q—

'•VeUNa.-.c

oL
m 5^p'acuicy Licsnse, Psnnic or Mcnicoring tSumbcr Couniy Cede :DM.K;;'Acil-Nu3iUK>iwa

1. Can this well be purged dry? 'Yes D ><

2. Well development method

surged with bailer arA bailed

surged with baLile-r and pumped

surged with block and bailed

surged with block and pumced

surged with block, bailed and puiroed

compressed air

bailed only

pumped only

pumped slowly

Oths-

3. Time spent developing well

4. Depth of weU (from top of well casi5ng)

5. Inside diajncter of well

6. Volume of wat^r m filter pack and well

cssmg

7. Volume of water removed from well

8. Volume of wa^-r added (Lc my)

9. Souroe of water addsd /Vf /~

a 41
.D 61

a 42
a 6'2

D 70
D 20
x 10
a 51
D .50

tv^-'.<

D S

mm.

_^J..^

.^.2.° in.

__i/.^.

__1.2^.

M--=-=-s^.

111. Depth to Water

• Before Development

10.Analysi5Fcnor^.Kl°nwll=r;ldded'' D Ys ^, Is3

(If yu, anach res-jlu)

(fromtopof ^_J.^.5:2n.
well cuing)

Dale

AAsrCeve'.ocmsnt

b^2/2^/-2L
mm d d y y

^"
Trmc

12. Sidimcnt m wcU Oo .0 ir.ches

bottom

[13. V/uc-clarity C.es- .Q 1 0

T'-rb<i^C 1 5

(C.SCTK)

Py^i^y-\ i^ (-ojo •C

_^3.^9f,

dll^l^l
TT. r-; ec y y

^-^-
c.__Z:3^p^.| _^:o.^^

6j/72-//?%- ^

00 .0 L".c~.u

c^ c 10
T^=-Ai^25
(D^-:%)

r'c^v-\ i^ Color

Cc,//r~>i. AJo

C2.rio-r or.S(Loo\

ol->c>^~v.?_(-J.-

6JiT1^. 1,77,^. Cn^

(/S/'/7-\ A.lo cc/or

or- ^
).b cy—^V-SJ^ .

FiU m if driIlL-ig nuids wsra used sr.c we'il is a!. soUc '-.'u'j: :';i::,'.;r/:

l4.TotalsuspcT.ded ____._mzft \ ____._rr.s.'l

solids

15. COD .^

15. Acd'idonal comjT.s^u on daveicprT.£".[;

Well dev

Nirne:

Firm:

cioc-id b'/: P;r

_K^
iOc.

,on's Nirr.e

y\^7~L.

T-2^C_f^
TT

ir.d

-£

FL-i

X_u^,/\l

J- ^->c.

hereby csT.uy Ciu 'L:-.i a'Nve L";orTr.i

if mv fcnowle^zc.

ngnanre:

"Lit Initials:

FuTTt:

J<HJ^
6c^.r-z-^i^,

:s

^c^L^L -

^^<^

NOTE: Sh2ded arcis are for DN~R usa only. Sea insS-uc'>iorLS for more infonnation including i Us; of cauncy codss.



Stale of Wisconsin
Dqsanmcnt of Natural Resourws

^
(0. MONTTORING WELL DEVELOPMENT

FoTm4400-ll3B Rev, 4-90

>1 Solid Waste D' Haz. Waste D Wastewater D

Env. Response & Repair D Unda-grcund Tanks D Other D

County Name

A1ll-\^AOK£C?

Well Name

/A\AJ^^
FaciUty/Projec; Name /p/^>^ V^^-

V) L> A£& A^e. PHPsse IE E5A
Facility Licar-sa, Pennit or Moiutormg Num'obr D^tR;1A''eli?NumbsrLounry (-ode

u
1. Can this well be purged dry? •

2. Well development method

surged with bailer and bailed

surged with bailer and pumped

surged with block.and bailed

surged with block and pumped

Yes D.?

El 41
D 61
D 42
D 62

surged with block, bailed and pumped D , 7 0

com'crsssed air

bafled orJy

pumped only

pumped slowly

Oiha-

3. Time spent developing well

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng)

5. Inside diajnecer of well

6. Volume of water Ln filter pack and well

casing

7. VolurT.e o? water removed from weU

8. Voiume of waur added (if any)

9. Source of water added

a 20
D 10
D 51
D 50
D i^

mm.

.^3..1fL

^ P_ Urn.

__8.5gai.

/°..^gal.

M

Before Development After Develooment

10. Annvs-Ls 'xrformed on water acced?

Of yes, a;:2ch results)

G Yes D N3

ill. Depth to Water

(from top of ^ __.7.54/.ft.
well CELsing)

Dale

Time

|l2. Sediment in well

bottom

|13. Water clarity

b.O.tlOlll^.
mm d d y y

a.m

c.lL:5o^^

^.Oinche

Clea D 1 0
Tifftid 0 1 5

CCtescnoe)

Re&oi'?"- 6eoi-j^

StlCrHTL^

TiJP-BiO

._/_-_/__
m TT. d d v v

D a-"-

__:__DF.^.

mc.-.&s

Hur Q 20
Firad E3 25
Desc-:K)

-ebbiSn Cfro'-J''!

Suf-HTL.^ "Tllgfil 0^

[Fill m if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid wasLz facilip,':

14. Total suspwdcd

solids

15. COD

.__ . _ m&/l

mg/1 ^ , -)

16. Acc:'_cr.ii corrjT.ents on aeveiocmeTit:

V^£LL Pft£-/IPyS(_^ Dc^ 6:(-o p£-P £^ ^K

We'd deve.oped by: Person's Name ar.d Fu-m

Nair.e: I £P^R^ T, /^AP-Ch'

Firm: U/\p,7-s/N . T/MC,

hereby cwnty that the a'cove 'juom'.ation is G-'je a--.G c.c^'ecl U ;--.•.: ces;

)f mv fcnowledgc.

lignarjre:

Print Initials:

Firm:

NOTE: Shaded areas are forDNR use only. Sea msa-uc'.ions for mere infonnalion including a list of county codes.



yc of "Wisconsin Route w. 'SoUdWasccD Hu-WisteD WastcwaterD

lanmcnt ofNamral Ruourcu ^^^ RCSCCTW & Rnur D UTxicrCTOundTanfa 0 &h=- 0

MONTTORING WELL CONSTSUCnON
Form 4400-U3A Rev. .1-90

"Faducy/Piojcct Mame.
-\ \L-'roi4

Local Grid Lcanon of Well
'DN-

JL Ms" Jt.
DE.
Sl^L

Veil Naro

^W", (^3\
i Lsuricn

or

.fi.E.

,-Uicy Liwnse, PCTnuor MonittiTmg Numbc

it _____. _Lcng.

Ty?< ot WcU . Waic- Table Obswarion Wcil [SU |st."Plane__ ft. N,

'Rezometc- ' • D 12._jS£cdonLccuioaofWaste,'Sourcs

_ .uncs Wdlis ^m W^So^Bouid^y .. |^^ ^ ^ ^^ ^ See.-3^T. AN, R.'^L^.

-^—4 Location of Well Relanvc to Waste/Souics
"'"WeUAPouuottototCCTicitStd.Apulicadon'? ] u Q Upgra£=n s D Sidcg-^dicnt.

D Yes ' ~''Z(yo \ j (3 DownCTiiCTC n B, NotKrawTi

tm UisQ'uci.'yYeliAsicr

Dale Well InsizUcd
..Q.^I^Sll3

mm Q. a v v

a Yes

Well Instiled By: (PACT'S Mu-.c ir.d F-—.;

£.'-^&^P- Lfikrtvdl^

_^" v-^r 'So; I 'T&^\-;^ L^A^
-E

A. Proucdvc pipe, top eleYaiion _ (a So.~l0. ft- MSL-

V/=a caAig, tcp ekvalion - <£' ^3 .3.0' r- }>isL -

• C. Lmd rorfaw ekvarion • ,-._ ^ 5~0 3 ^ MSL

. Surface ^ boaom_ i>^5 2- h. MSL or _ 1. 0 ft.

.2. USCS classLficidon of soil nw scrcm:

CP'D GMQ "GC D .GWQ -SW D S? D
SMD SCD.MLD MHD CLKCH.D
BcdrcAD • ":. - •• " • •'

13. Sicvc malysu acashed? D >Ycs ' CS.N]

14. Drilling method used: Sour/ D 50

Hollow S ten Augc- JS.4JL

....- .Ote US

15. DriUins Quid used: Was? Q 02 . Air D 01
Drilling Mud Q 03 Ncr^ &. 9 9

16. Drilling additives usd? U Yes to
Dcscace

\1. Source oi-Hiles (asachaiulysis):

E. Bmtomt=sc2J; top _ ^Ttl r- MSL °r - -"L .-0 ^

F. Fine srnd, top _fe 43 .1 ft-MSLOr __^ .° ft-'

c.ra^paAtop _t?.y&.1ft-^SLCr--2{.° ^

K. SCTCT ioLnt, icp _(s ^^.'2 ft. MSL or __ 1 .°

LV/cUtoaom _^5:.lft-MSLOr_L^.P f[-

J. FUicp^.totiom _^^$'.1ft.M5Lcr_li^ ft.

K. BonAok, l^cicm - ^£ 3 ft. MSL or _ 2 ^ G_ ft.

L. Boreholc, disme'^- •S..7' n^

M. OJ). well casing _Z_>1 P ci.

K ID. well cumg '2-0 o ^

1. Cap mdloc'x.? . . ^g Ys D

•I. Protecdvc cover pipe: 'fl>^-& [\ - tUcu-oA-

i- Inside ciimclc". 8 . -^-_

b.UngA: . .' . . . . A7-9^-

c.Murid: 'S'-^l D 04

Al'-'^n.^"^ _ Cthc- 0- I^
d.AddidcnalFTOkcaon? D Ya B^.^

Ifyu, d^scAc: _—- __
3.Sun-3:;%3l:

Bc-^cni^ D 30

C=T£^'E. 01

Cc-c' G S
4. .Material 'cctT/m -well cumg =-.d FT=t^:^'/c ?:p<^

Bcr.uni!^ C 30

A^ulu-?-»=: s<^l D i&t;;;'

'SAI^VN _ Qte/SLiil
•5.Amul^srocs5ul: s- Crs-.^s-S^-^uri^ 0. 33

b. _Lbs/gil mud weignt ... Bc-^-^-i-e-.d s^/ G 35

c. _Lbs/gal mud weight ..... Bc-.tcrdu shs-r/ D 3 1

d._:_%Bentoni'-e .... . .Ber.'onits-c^^.c-^g^'^ D 50

e. _F'. volume adccd fc; zr.y of Ac ibovc

f. Kow iiuuUed: • TTC-^S D 0 1

'•Gnvir/ & Q 3

6.Bentor,;u%il: 3-Bi-^crJu: gn.-'.uc ^ 3 3

b. ' D 1/4 in. 03/3 m. D 1/2 L".' Btr.tsn;L;pe'.ku- G 32

c._•: _ Ore- D ^;?.;
,7. Fine sir.d mari'il: Mznuf^cu-cr, T^GGU:: r_r"iC & rr.ssh r;^=

a.^JL ^;-^- •?;-l^r ^.A- ^X'&^.-/<. 'ii

b. Yol-CTciodKJ' '/& fc^^ r.3 "" ;V^S-;t;'Io5

. Filter paA m^;".al: Min'jfsc^r-^, •p^c'^.a -_'=T.C L-.C ;-.=:;•• ;^

,_ -^JL ^ ^-_ ^_[^r S<.^L + &n^.- ( '" AO 1^

b. Volume acri-si '7 %na-> r.:!

9. Well cuma: Flush Lhw^ ?YC sche^^l; ^) 0.

nuAr^ZriPVCschcduk SO Q

Ote D
•10.Scwnmakr;3l: ^\o<^ - -^WK-A^ ^^ L St^^J* tto

3. Screen type: Fa=ur/c^t gL

23
-> ^

Ccntir.ucus s'ict D

.oc'.s c

11

0 i

b. Mmufica^r T\>W.O

c. Slot size:

d. Sloccd lcr.gth:

1,1. BackfiU nut"::il (t<:'.ow PJur pscfc):

0. 01

15
ycm H
Cvcr D

0 L-

0 f

hereby certify that the information on this form is_trye and correct to the best of my knov/ledce.

Sigramrc ^3Tn

?lci5c camolc!
md ch. N~R 141

:lc boA sidu of thu t'omi ar.d rcnim to the aFFroFnalc £)NR- ot'licc luud at Ac lap ot this term as r^uucd byc,lu.l~t,14/jir.d ItiJ, '^•_;. ^i
Wu. Ad. Code. Iji accoriir.c^ with ch.144, Wi.<.Suu., fulir= to nic LI-JS fcrTH may rcsu'.i L". i fcrfc;.G_" of r.ct \m tk.^. Sl^O.j-c^r-.cr; 0-—-.

v~~ ~^ ." , . _. . ...;.i. .•_ i .1"' \u:. c.-./ r.:i._- ,„ r.;. ,1.;, r^._, —^ ~-,,l.;- . r,^^-.-.;~.— ,~f -,.; ~"~ Ll~-l-" S'-O.CCO :':' ;=:-.



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Form4400-113B Rev. 4-90

Solid Waste D Haz. Waste D Wastewater D

Env. Response & Repair D Undaground Tanks D Other D

Facilicy/Piojict Name

Vi LLA^D A^, PH^£ 3E £5A
Faculty Lie sns a, Pennic or Monitoring Number

~ 1. Can this well be purged dry?

2. Well development method

surged with bafler and bailed

surged with baUer and pumped

surged with block and baUed

surged with block and pumped

surged with block, bailed and pumped

com-crassed air

bailed only

pumped only

pumped slowly

O^-s

3. Time sce".t developing well

4. Depdi of well (from top of well caslsng)

5. Luide diameter of well

6. Volume o; water in filter pack and well

casmg

7. Volurr.e of water removed Erom well

S. Volume of water added (if any)

/^/
9. Source of water added

B

E
a
a
D
D
a
a
D
a
D

bounty Name

/vllt-^JA(J«£f^
^oumy Lcxie

±1
Yes

41
61
42
62
70
20
10
51
50

D No

mm.

LLL.

^.o.

^1^.

^ s

4_ft-

Sin.

•3gll.

.^gll.

.n g^-

Well Name

/AVJ3
ymque^eu^umbecg^^ ^.^f^m^M^M

KNINKilBlilliiiliiil

Before Developme
3epth to Water

rom top of

rell casing)

)ale

Fime

iedimenc in weU

sottom

Afa(er claricv

. ___<^.<5.0f

.o±/0^il~
m m d d y

D a.

:. J.5.: °-LO_ii p

0 . -Smc;

c.ea- a 10

TuAid B 15

(Describe)
?.6D1515 H 6(%ou^

fv1l>b6.(Zlc\TEt^-

"Tuie-^i-D

1 in if druling fluids were used and wei

. Total susrw.dcd

solids

i. COD

ter Deveiooment

f;

_/__/__
m d d y y

D ^-
—D ?.^-

0. 0 ir.ches

s C 20
rbid B 25

scr.se)

iDDISH - dft-OuJri

-l&HTL.^ lu^SiO

IUC -A'lS^ ;2C;U">':

—-:•}

10. Anru'.'sb rwformKi on wuer aAiefl?

(If yes. ar.ach resulu)

G Yes G N3

It. Ac:d:'-c-.ii comn-.ents on de'.'eiocme'p.t:

V^S:.;..- Sf-t'-ES. S3 ^ f..^^ fl.LL^.'^D -3 pAf:-^. '^•c.^ft/y-G' ^rit^ •=^':-.='c r-.s--' - i- t- •-• '"• "^

Well de'/<

Narr.e:

Firm:

;:oced bv: Person's

I £P..P^

WAR.T.^N

Nair.e and Fum

J^ ^/IAF.CI-/

. INC.

hereby cenuy that the above auormauon is CTJS L-.C c.^rrsc; •j3 'L~.e NS;
)f mv Sc-.owledge.

Signamre:

Print Initials:

Furo:

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DN'R use orjv. See 'ju'Lructions for r7;cre 'jifcrmation ir.cludlr.g a list ol counry codes.



State ofV/iscsTuin
Depanmcnt of Natural Resourus

MONTTORNG WEU- DE\-iLOPNENT
Form 4400-113B Xiv. 4-90

Solid Waste D Haz. Waste D Wastawaier D

TajKUty/PTOjec; Name

VILLA&& A^. PH^£ 3£ £5A
Facuity Lics-.sa, Permit or Morutoriiig Number

1. Can (his weU be purged dr/7

2. Well deve'.ooment method

surged mih bailer amd bailed

sursed with bailer and pumped

surged with block and bailed

surged with biock ar.d pumped

surged with block, bailed and pumped

corr.cTsssed as

billed oriy

p'jmpea oruy

pum pad slowly

Oths

3. Tune s?e".t deve'.opmg we;i

4. Depth of •~eU (from to? of we'd cuisng)

'5. Ir.5ide cia.-~>e'-£T of well

of water in fii'-sr sack and well

H •

0
D
D
D
D
a
a
D
a

•G

.ounry rsame

/v1lL-\^JAUK£^
Jounry Lcae

±1
Yes D Vo

41
61
42
62
70
20
10
51

.50
•'^

-7^..

/y.^

»/ 0_ _S IT,

'iVeU Name

f^\^3
Wis&UmQUsAyeUfNumbes.ii^^ism;:?

liliilil^lllllllttil^MI^KIi

11. Depth to Water

(from top of

well cuing)

Data

Tar.e

|l2. Sediment m well

bottom

113. Water ciaricv

SSyKW

Before Developmen

. __^..^.6ft,

^±l01ll^
mm d d y ;

aa.i

=. _/.5-:siO-H p-

0 . 5'mch

^C.ea- a 10

TuAid B 1 5

(E^cAe)
^.SDDISH ^ouJ/

M'>^£.(2.AT£i_^

Tuie-fitD

lD^:^^ffi;^:S:w;i;

J'-sr C-iveloumen'i

.1.

/
m r". cd v v

Q a..-.

.n c..~.

. 0. 0_ i^es

\ss C 20
u^d B 25

^escr7%)

)seDDISM - ^P-a^rl

[ (-1 (^KTL.'y I Ut°3'i 0

casing

7. YoliL—.a o: watsr rerr.oved G-om well

S. Voiurp.e of water ariced (L[ my)

.1^.^^.

^^5 .^ gal.

9. Sourcs oc water zc'rir'd
^ /A

iFill in if druUng Huids were used and well is at solid •"2^ La fasiUc'y:

14. Toul suswr.d^d _ _ _ _ . _ mg/l

solids

115. COD _. rr,^\ _ . _ ^.zA

10. Anii'.'s'Ls KTformed on waisr sddsa?

(If yes, al-.ic'n result)

G Yes D ><

It. Acc:'_c".u cor?-r".e.".ts or', Ge'.'slOFrT.e".t:

'VMs...- B^r-FS (25,'-, /4/V& ^^Loi^tfi p^.p-. •rL.LU ,^o~'^-.< r-Ajt £/:'L=^
^-- /-£.£ •-;^',

Wed

Nur.

Firm

da'/e:ocrid bv: Perscns Narr:

I £RP^ J,

UAP.Z^N . .1

.e 2T.d Firm

t/\f~^C.'rJ.

MC,

here'ov cenirv thit u-.e a'cove irjormauon is crje a.-,^ ^.-;=: '.o L~.i KS;

if mv fcr.owledze.

Signanrre;

^rint Initials:

Finn:

NOTE: Shaded areas ars: for DN'R use oniy. See L^£"^c::or>s fcr ^-.cre LrJ'crrr'.aiion ir.cludi^.g i list of cour.r,' codss.



,;cofWiscon5in ^oute to: •SoUdWasuD Kaz.W^tcD WasuwaurD
iaimcil of Naaual Ruourw Env. RCSTOTUC & Repair 0 URdCTzroundTmks D Ohs-D ,

MONTTORING WELL CONSTXUCTION
Form 44CO-113A Re-/. 4-90

Ficility/PioJcct Name .

'f\V-TOKl

Local Grid Lcadon of WeU
'DH

AJlsl- _fL
DE.
n w

Veil Name

MW^ (^Li\
:ility Liuruc, PcrmnorMoiutoring humber

Typ< ot WcU Wacc Table Obswarion VireU ^.U

Piezomcter D 12

Jt2nce \V dlls From Wastc/Sourcc Bound.uy

•"fl.

Well A Point of £ntotCCTimt Sri. Application?

a Y" D Ns,

rid Origin Lccadcn i-.UffiQUC::;Welt.Nums n^-:;w ;ii ?nimc-s ;

St. Plane

.Long.

.ft-N,

or

.ft.E.
CauWeUlnst2lled

Secdon Lccauon ofWastc/Sourcc

1^.1/4 of 1^_ 1/4 of Sic.^_,T. ^_N. R.'y-§

.^S./.23/^3
mm a a v v

•^

A. Protective pipe, top elcvauon _ IffSQ .yl h- MSL-

V/cU =^g. top ekv^on - ^3 .cl-2- ^ MSL-

C. Land surface elevadon • .•.-^50. .1 ft. MSL

. Surfau ^ totiom_ b.kA0? .^ ft. MSL or _1. 0 fi

2. USCS clusificadon of soil n"r screen:

GP'a GMD "GCD GWD •SW D, S? g
SMD SCD.MLD MH D CL ^ CH D
BAricE • -. - •' •

13. Sicvc analysis attached? D Ya' 0^o

14. Drilling method used; Rocsr/ D 50

Hollow Stem Augcr IS-^,1,
. .- .Cte- DSi

15. Drilling fluid used: V/aar D 02 . Air D 01

DriUingMudQ 03 NCTX&.99

Locadon of Well ReUiivc lo Waste/Sourcc
u D Upgrad;cu s D Sidegradicnl

d D Cownzradic-ic n Q. NotKr^iwn

WcUlnsull&d By: (P^-scn's Mame wd i-irrn)

kt'v.^t^,^•^(-Y^-

.3' +-3~ So; T^;^ L-U.

16. Drilling additives uwi? D Ys X?
Describe

17. Source of witc; (anach analysis):

E. B^tonitcsea], top _ ^T.l ^ MSL or _ _--! .0 ft

F. Fine sand. top _Lul^? .1 &-MSL °1'--3 .°

G. Filt^p^ top _ G4^.4 ft- MSL or __ J .0 f^

K.Sc^joir..!c? _(?^.UMSLor__^.0 ft.

I. WcUboaom _^^2 ^ ft- MSL or _ 1. ^.° fc-

J. Filter p.ck.tcaom _?T.L{ ft-'MSL or _ \_^ ^ ft.

K.Borchok, bcRcm - i?^.^ ft. MSL or _ 1 ^ ._y ft.

L. BonAolc, diameter • 8 '2- in.

M. O.D.wcU casing _2:.ti 0 in.

N, LD. wcU ca^mg Z.oto_ in.

1. Cap mdlocx? , .Q. Ys D ^

l.Piocecdvswvcrpip:: ?'lo<k—^vouv\t-

l. Inside diametrr: S>; €) ir_

b.LmgA: : ' . . ,°.l.ofL

c.Malcnal: ' 'Sa;! D 04

A \ o^'i /^iji ^fv. _ &h=- a Ijss;
d. Additional protection? D Ys ,j

If yes, dwncc;

3. Surface seal:
Bc-^cni^ D 30

CcTcn'j.' Ezk 01 •.<-:'

Ote D IP *
4. Matrial tetwccn wcU cssmg zr.d Froticdvc prp<^

Ecr.toni^ C 30

Ar^ulu- roa= sul Q %£:%;

<>-^h2>\^ , Qhs Bliii
5. Amularspacs seal: a- C'-s-.'^s'Bc'^cni'-c p- 3 3

b. _Lbs/gil mud weight ., . Ec-^cr.iu-sa-.d siur-y D S S

c. _Lbs/gil mud weight ..... Bcr.'cniu sluTy D 3 1

d.__%Bentoruts .... . .Bc-.uniu-^^.K^g^;'^ D 50

; _Ft " volume added fc? s-.v of the icevc

£ How uualled: ' Tmk D 01
Tr=-r>ic puracd D 02

•Cwir/ & 08

6.Ber.ton;t=sol: L Be-^cr-iu: grnr.-J.lc 0-33

b. D 1/4 in. D3/3 in. D 1/7 L". Bc-.umupsUeu'D 32

c._.0'^ D |j^,7. Fir.e sar.d matrri'il: Mmufacsrs-, vrx.'x: r-ime & msh s;2^

a.R^ n:i\t- \r;'n^^^>4 <- &ra^'i it'y-$-'4-?s ^

b. Volume aodcd /^- ^AM

8. Filter pack mnerial: Manu'acs^r, prcc'-c; --^-ic^-jd n-.cshj-^

a.TS<,c!t U;,-4- Cit-^r S^^A+(^*1 'T*--'.cs ^

b. Yolme adri^d(pv7^J^ ;> ftT
9. Well cumg: Rush thr^ded PVC icheculc 40 B- 2 3

Hush fc^Zed PVC K;-.cdds 80 D 2 ^

C<-c D PS

10. Sewn material: •f-\^c,^- •\^ri'-c^}- \'MC scl.^lo^1®

i. Scr^n rype: Fsc'-cry c-t 0. 11

Coni.L"uoia s'ict D o 1

.0^= D P:;

b. Mznuf3cUT=r -TV^.I-O

c. Slot size:

d. Sloacd lcigih:

11. Backflll iTOtsTial (bc'.ow filter Far'x):

0.° l °.L".

L° -°. r-

yccc B- IA

C^s- D ?^;

I hereby certify that the informaticn cnthis Jormis Irue and correct to the best of my knowledge.

^ignanirc

"Plusc complete both sides of ihu form and rc"jm lo the aFFropr.3lc DNR. otlicc tuud at the top of thu form 35 jccuu'cdbyc.'u.^d-^l^ ^ ^.J>^. ^L
iTd'ch.'NR'U'l. Wi5.'A-d.-Codc. In aarorianc^ with ch.l-U, Wi.<^uu., fiilurc to rue this fonn may rssult in i forfcir^c ot-^nct lcu Am ^ l^nc^.OT: ^~

•»"" ~"'"7.~7.~'..'.';'.^'---"i.i-' \u:- c,-..' .-^i,_. ,„ r.1- it.;, f^^, -mv —-,.lt ;1 t rnr'''-;f.~ CI'-.C; ~.c" Lk-in SIO.C'CO :'=' ;s=:~.



State ofWiscsnsm
Department of Natural Resources

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
FoTm4400-113B Rev. 4-90

11 Solid Waste D Haz. Waste D WastewaJter D

Env, Response & Repair D Underground Tanks D Other D

/ Facmry/Projec; Name

V) LLAKO Av/6. PHPvSe 1C £5A
Facility Licer.sa, Pennit or Morutoring Num'cer

1. Can this weil be purged dry?

2. Well deve'iooment method

surged '"ith bailer and bailed

surged with bailer and pumped

surged with block and bailed

surged with block and pumped

surged with block, bailed and pumped

com-crsssed aa-

bailed orJv

pumped only

pumped slowly

Other

3. Time spent developing we'll

4. Depth of well (from top of well casisng)

5. Inside dia-Tieter of weU

6. Volume of water in fiiier pack and well

casmg

7. Volume o: water removed from well

8. Voiume ot water added (if any)

9. Source of water added
T

D

D
B
D
D
D
D
a
D
D
a

:ouncy Name

/v!n-\^AOK£(^
Loumy <^oae

±1
Yes B ?

41
61
42
62
70
20
10
5 1
50

_l^mLn.

_Z^..2ft-

^ . 0_ S_ ir.

Z-2_.^gal.

_1(L.O_^.

IT-. Z gal.

Well Name

M\AJ4
lue.WeU^umbeT;™;:;::^;^:;;:;)

Before Developmei
Depth to Water

[fxom top of ^

.veil casing)

Data

Tune

Sediment in well

bottom

Water claricv

. __2.0^ft

.a4ioii^
mm d d y

Qa.i

:. __: __B P-

^. Q_ inch

Clear Q 10
Twfcid B 15
(Descrite)

[)A^K GR. Ay
^JC^M "Tuf-sid

Cf)uCrf SlL-f

A>~>E> ^1/^6 £i^(<

[1 in if druling fluids were used and well

1. Total suspended

solids

5. COD

r

. _ T

fter Develoomenc

s

\^l0:
-\ m d

0.

sa C 2

rad B 2
escrlbe)

S(?-AI

.2.^ k.

llli
d y y

Qxm.
—E, ?••-"••

. C_ inches

.0

:5

-£S5 7yft.&iQ

^ o f^'e.

3'Lid '-••25L£

SIL-

faciUrv;

. _ ~.s/l

rr. "ej \

10. Analvsis cerformed on waier added?

(If yes, a;:2ch resulu)

D Yes D ?

16. And:'_cr.ii comjr.encs on deveiopment:

\S'eLt deve.osed by: Person's Name ar.d Fi.rm

Nan-.e: I £F.(S.'-^ T, /'//'-R,C;-/

Firm: \^JAR."Z:Y^. TNC,

hereby cenirv that the above tnlormation is true ;LT.G ccrrec: u L".e ^is:
ifmv fc-.owluige.

signature:

Print Initials:

Firm:

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNrR use orjy. See L"ss-uc;ior^ for more irj'ormation including a list of county codes.



State ofWisconsm
Department of Natural Resourcss

MONTTORING WELL DEVELOPMENT
Form 4400-113B Rev. 4-90

H SolidWuteD Haz. Waste D WastewaterQ

Env. Response & Repair D Unds-grcund Tanks D Oiher D

Facility/Projes; Name

Vi LLAKD A^e. PHP.S£ Z E5A
Faculty Licansa7FeTmir. or Monitoring Num'oer

I. CajT. this we'll be purged dry?

2. Well deve'ooment method

surged v.'ith baiier and bailed

surged with bailer and pumped

surged with block and bailed

surged with block ar.d pumped

surged ,with block, bailed and pumped

com-c-^sssd air

bailed orJv

pumpec omy

pumped slowly

Ote
3. Time rcent deve'oome 'A'eil

-i. Depdi of well (from to? of well cuisng)

5. Inside diameter of we'd

6. Volume of water m filter pack and weU

cssmg

7. Volume of water removed from well

8. V'oiume of waler added (if any)

9. Soircs or water add^d //^

a

D
B
D
D
a
D
a
D
a
D

:ounry ^ame

/V]|L-^JA(;«£{?
Loumy Loda

±1
Yes

41
61
42
62
70
20
10
51
50

Ij

_LLL.

.3 Q

2_2_

1(L

s yo

0_ mLn.

.2ft-

Sm-

.^ gal.

.^Ls^.

•Z gal.

iQua.WelIiNttn

Well Name"

/AVJ4
ii%iiiiil

Before Developmei
Depth to Water

&om top of

veU casing)

Dale

Time

Sediment in well

bottom

Water claritv

. --^.o^fi

^lOlll^
mm d d v

Da-

:.__: __E3 P-

.^.O.incr

O.ea- D 10

Tiroid B 1 5

(D«CTCe)

bAffK (S^AY

^^^'Tup-s \t>

C^ucH 51 {.-r

A>->t> Fi^ie 3^?'

1 in i£ drilling fluids were used and wer

•. Total suspw.ded

solids

). COD

I

'ter De ve!

a

±1^:
'. TT. a

0

••a- a i

rod B 2
»c-:%)

Si^fi.1

;!ooment

.^.

lll^
a v v

Q a-.-n.

,_t3?.^.

. C? inches

1!0

15

.£S5___(yff.&l£)

SofY^

)UC W1SL;

SlU-

^3Cltl7V'.

rris.'l.

•5-'

10. Analysis penormed on water added?

(If yes, i;:a=h resy'.-ji)

D Yes D yo

16. Acd:'_cr.ai corruT.encs on deveiocmeTlt:

Well de'/e;oced bv: Psrscn's

Nsrr.a:

Fum:

£F~.&'-^ "

WARZ-YM'

Name ar.d Fi-rm

^, r^^^c.'

. J_)MC,

. hereby certify thai the above uiformauon is c-ue i.-.^ ^rrec: u L-.s %$t
at" mv KT.owleciae.

Signature:

Print Initials:

Furn:

NOTE: Shaded arca5 are for DN'R use orjy. See 'jucruc'.ions for more uucnnation including a Use of county codes.



SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS



WARZYN LABORATORY RESULTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

MADISON
ONE SCIENC'; COURT

;'.0. 110X 52.85
MADISON, 'X'l WW

(608) 251 47.17
I-'AX (6CSi :3! -<-77

Project: Villard Phase II

Location: Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Project^: 27337.01

Date Sampled: 9/20/91

Reporting
Compound Limits (us/kg)

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-l,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3 -D ichloropropene
trans-1,3 -Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane

' 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
m and p-Xylene

o-Xylene

5.0

5.0
5.0

10
5.0

5.0

5.0

10
50
5.0

10
5.0
5.0
5.0

5.0

5.0
5.0
5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0
5.0
5.0

15
5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0
5.0
5.0

5.0

5.0
10
5.0

3337-001
B1-S2

<5.0

<5.0
<5.0

< 10
<5.0

<5,0

<5.0
< 10
< 50
<5.0

< 10
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0

<5.0
2800

26
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0

<5.0

< 15
<5.0

37000
<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

3000
<5.0

31
< 10
<5.0

3337-002
BI-S7

<5.0

<5.0
<:5.0

< 10
<5.0
25

<250 (a)
< 10
< 50
<5.0

< 10
<5.0

<5.0

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0

< 20 (a)
<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

< 15
<5.0

140000
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0

420 (b)
<5.0
<5.0

< 10
<5.0

3337-003
B2-S7

<5.0
<5.0

<5.0

< 10
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0

< 10
< 50
<5.0

< 10
<5.0

< 5.0
<5,0
< 5.0

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

<5.0
<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

< 15
< 5.0

<5.0

<5.0

<5.0
<5.0

<5.0

<5.0

< 5.0
< 10
<5.0

(a) Elevated quantitation limit necessary to overcome interference.
(b) Result should be considered estimated, concentration exceeds working calibration ranss.

Solids are analyzed on an "as received" or wet weight basis.

Method Reference: SW846, "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste", November 1986. Method 8010/8020.

Ck'd^App'd: .jLv.,

Date Issued:,: /..

WI Lab Cenificatlon ID,?: 113138300
[var-Oct-116]
27337.01-lab

-1-



.^.rrL

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD,

w'-siyn Fnnineenng Inc.

0, .ceO

university Kesedrch Pdn;
P.O. Box 5385

Madison. Wisconsin. S3 705-
(608) 273-0440

PROJ.NO.

^n 35-7.^

PROIECTNAME VJ'L^^-S-n:

LOCATION : f^ I li^J-o^fc^-^ , ^':

SAMPLERS: ISif;nature!

\ ^ 9/^/^/

LAB NO. DATE STATION LOCATION

NO.

OF

CON.

TAINERS

REMARKS

33:?7-^/ y Jih^oL \^^ x
-06^

V/'0o^

x__

^
^

JBl^s^L
^-S-7

\^
1 ;̂iTL

X-
X"

-c-^-Q e^—^V-o / a- ® Vfr.'«\j \x^b

/ x
Relinquished by: iSii;n.iinr,-

'1^- ?5,

Date / 1 i me

^A/'^1 /5">5^

Recpr\7^<1 b^/i^naii.irvl Relinquished hy: iSi^nsnirci Date / Time Received by: isignaturei

Re linens hed/t^': isi^uiurvi ' Wt Date / Time

^/^
^'•c.'cived by: tSignaiurci Relinquished by: iSignjturfl Date / lime

(C:^

Received by: isiifnaiurri

kelinquisheci by: i^innjiurc Date / Time Kca'ivc'd';l'tpr(:.a t \(,i ratp ry/6'y; r.s'i,i;h.i turv i

*^-y /.i

Date / Time

^i ^\^ 6^n\c\:^ /tM
(enurks *, ) ;

5f^.-J- ^c-/ - f. e^r •-'•^-s ° - ^'' '-0 /^/ /
1-0 lAJo.r-^-~YI^ t^\ t'1lA<^<At.Sor. l^'-^- -- c

PROJECT MANAGER: ^,--7>^C^-f^/-

:U^- -e^S-k^ S<-c^/ -7h 9^, „ oo?,^^l

^•.k c^<.r >,L^lk^ ""( , A.^r(! 0'^. LC'L . (^'^•y ^"y ^a ^
•h.hil.,, I ...I.I MP n ''•?r;Rp



WARZYN
VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE WI

Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONK SCII;NCI: COUR'r

r.o. nox s}85
MADISON. Wl ;}705

(608) 231 •W7
1;AX(608) 2} I •I 777

Sample # Site Test Result RL Matrix Units Footnotes

6349-0001 B3,S1 1.0-3.0

FT.

Benzene

Bromodichtoromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chtorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chtoroethylvinyl ether

Chlorofonn

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1.1-Dichloroethane

1.2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1.2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

o's-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Methylene chtoride

1 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1.1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xytene

o-Xylene

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 10

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 10

< 50

< 5

< 10

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

8.4

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

20
< 5

33
< 5

< 5

< 5

7.7

< 5

< 5

< 10

< 5

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

10 Solid
5 Solid
5 Solid

5 Solid
10 Solid

50 Solid

5 Solid

10 Solid

5 Solid
5 Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

15 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Sol id

10 Solid

5 Solid

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ugAg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

A9

Sample Date:

Analysis Date:

03-MAR-93

11-HAR-93

Note: Results in ug/kg are reported on an "as received" or wet weight basis.

RL = Reporting Limit

WI Lab Certification 1D#: 113138300 1

Ck'd :dLt App'd'^
Date Issued: '^\\c\\r\'~'



WARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE UI

Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONK SCIKNCI': COUR'I

P.O. ItOX 5385
MADISON, Wl WO-)

(-608) 2}I -1747
I-'AX (608) 2} I 4 777

Sample # Site Test Result RL Matrix Units Footnotes

6349-0002 B3.S3 6.0-8.0

FT.

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachlon'de

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyt ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Oichtoroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hethylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1.1.1-Trichtoroethane

1.1. 2-Tn'chloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorof tuoromethane

Vinyl chI or ide

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 10

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 10

< 50

< 5

< 10

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

36
< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 15

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 10

< 5

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

10 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid
5 Solid

10 Solid
50 Solid
5 Solid

10 Solid

5 Solid
5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

15 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

10 Solid

5 Solid

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

U9/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ugAg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

Sample Date:

Analysis Date:

03-MAR-93

11-MAR-93

Note: Results in ug/kg are reported on an "as received" or wet weight basis.

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300 . 2

Ck'd :cll^ App-d-.4"



WARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE UI

Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONl; Sai-:NCK COUK'I'

I'.O. ItOX 5385
MADISON. WI 53705

(608) 2}1 't7'<7
1:AX(608)2}1 4777

Sample ft Site Test Result RL Matrix Units Footnotes

6349-0003 B4.S3 6.0-8.0

FT.

Benzene

Bromodichtoromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

ChIorodi bromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichtorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichtoroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Methytene chtoride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1,1-Trichtoroethane

1.1,2-Trichloroethane

Tnchloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chlonde

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

< 5

< 50

< 50

< 100

< 50

< 50

< 50

< 100

< 500

< 50

< 100

< 50

< 50

< 50

< 50

< 50

< 50

700
< 50

< 50

< 50

< 50

< 5

< 150

< 50

23000
< 5

< 50

< 50

490
< 50

< 50

< 10

< 5

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid
10 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

10 Solid

50 Solid
5 Solid

10 Solid
Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid

5 Solid
5 Solid
5 Solid

5 Solid
5 Solid

15 Solid
Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

5 Solid
Solid

Solid

10 Solid

5 Solid

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

,ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

A3

A3
A3

A3
A3

A3

A3

A3
A3
A3
A3

A3

A3

A3

A3

A3

A3
A3

A3

A3

A3

A3

A3

A3

A3
A3

Sample Date:

Analysis Date:

03-MAR-93

11, 15, 16-MAR-93

Note: Results in ug/kg are reported on an "as received" or wet weight basis.

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300 3

Ck'd=(Ut App'd=-<flAy
Date Issued: .Sli'jf^



iWARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE UI

Project Number: 2733702

' MADISON
ONI:. .SCIKNCI; COURT

I'.O. IIOX 5385
MADISON, Wl 53705

(608) 23' '<747
1-'AX(608) 231 A 777

Sample # Site

B4,S4 8.5-10.5

FT.

Test

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chtorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

Chloroform

Chlorometharie

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1.3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichtoroethane

1.1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichtoroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Oichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hethylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Totuene

1,1,1-Trichtoroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chtoride

m + p-Xytene

o-Xytene

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 10

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 10'

< 50

< 5

< 10

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5, '

220
45

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 5

< 15

< 5

33
< 5

< 5

< 5

9.1

< 5

26
< 10

< 5

Sample Date: 03-HAR-93

Analysis Date: 11, 12-MAR-93

RL

5
5
5

10
5

5

5
10

50
5

10
5
5

5
5
5
5
5
5

5
5
5
5

15

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

10
5

Matrix

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid
Solid

Solid
Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid
Solid

Soli.d

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid
Solid

Solid

Solid
Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Solid

Units Footnotes

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

ug/kg

6349-0004

Note: Results in ug/kg are reported on an "as received" or wet weight basis.

RL = Reporting Limit

Ul Lab Certification ID#: 113138300 4

Ck'd:cLUt App'd:-^
Date Issued: 3>^|'73

,J



MADISON
ONI; SCH;NCI:. COUK'I

I'.O. I10X W>
MADISON. Wl WO-,

(608) 2}] 4747

:7!WA K/. Y IN STANDARD REPORT FOOTNOTES IAX ww w 4"7

Al Elevated quantitation limit due to low sample volume.

A2 Elevated quantitation limit necessary to overcome interference.

A3 Elevated quantitation limit necessary to overcome difficult matrbc.

A4 Result should be considered estimated with possible low bias due to unknown interference.

A5 Result should be considered estimated with possible low bias due to difficult matrbc.

A6 Result should be considered estimated with possible low bias as mdicated by method QC.

A7 Result should be considered estunated with possible high bias due to unknown interference.

A8 Result should be fonsldered estimat&d Vidth possible high bias due to difficult matrk.

A9 Result shoidd be considered estimated with possible high bias as indicated by method QC.

A10 Result should be considered estimated due to noa-homogeneous sample matra.

All Sample received past recommended hold time.

A12 Analysis requested past recommended hold time.

A13 Initial analysis performed within hold time; confirmation analysis performed past recommended hold time. Results
from repeat analysis are reported.

A14 Initial analysis performed within hold time; necessary dilution performed past recommended hold time. Results from
repeat analysis'are reported.

A15 Result should be considered estunated with possible high bias; analyte detected in method blank.

A16 Elevated quantitatioa limit mdicated by batch QC.

Wl Sample contained <OJ% solids; filtered sample was analyzed as the TCLP extract.

W2 Analysis performed on a 10% sample solution (10 grams sample + 90 mL calcium chloride solution).

W3 There is no regulatory holdtime for sulfite. Analysis is recommended as soon as possible after collection.

Ml Results are qualitative only, as requested.

M2 Total analysis performed; total concentration indicates that TCLP regulatory level could not be exceeded.

Gl Result should be considered estimated, concentration exceeds working calibration range.

G2 Elevated quantitatioa limit due to the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in the sample.

G3 Elevated quantltation limit due to the concentration of non-specific hydrocarbpns in the sample.

G4 Analyte coelutes with_; result calculated from calibration standards in a 1:1 ratio of these two compounds.

G5 Sample required extensive cleanup; Endrin Aldehyde is not recovered from these techniques.

G6 Petroleum-type odor detected from this sample.

,G1 Elevated quantltation limit due to the concentration of PCBs in the sample.

G8 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias due to coelution with an additional hydrocarbon
product.

G9 Results are influenced by the presence of extraneous peaks which are not representative of petroleum hydrocarbon
products.

G10 Presence of one or more unidentified peaks eluting earlier than the retention time window.

Gil Presence of one or more unidentified peaks eluting later than the retention time window.

G12 Result is estimated. The method used is a screening procedure for this compound.

G 13 Measurement performed using test strips.

G 14 Measurement upon receipt performed using test strips.

G 15 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes in the GC inlet and cannot be separated from Diphcnylamine.

G16 Measurement upon receipt performed using test strips. Adjusted to pH <2.

[OA-448a]



WARZYN

MADISON
ONI-; SCH;NCI; COUK'I

r.o. itox s}8;
MA111SON. Wl 53705

(608) 231 4 7-17
1;AX(60H) 231 /i 777

METHOD REFERENCES

Compounds

Alcohol

BEXT

DRO

GRO

Herbicides

Pesticides

Pesticide/PCBs

PCBs

PNA ((3C/MS)
PNA (HPLC)
PVOCs

SVOCs

TPH

TRPH

VOCs

VOCs

Soil/Groundwater

8015*

8020

Modified DRO

Modified GRO

8150

8080

8080
8080**

8270 ,

8310

8020

8270
D-3328-78*

418.1 & 9073

8021
8010/8020***

Wastewater

8015*

602

Modified DRO

Modified GRO

8150

608

608

608

8270

8310

8020

8270
D-3328-78*

418.1 & 9073

8021

601/602

SW846, "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste", 3rd Ed., December 1987.

EPA-600, "Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes",

March, 1984.

ASTM, "Annual Book ofASTM Standards", 1990.

Wisconsin DNR Modified 9073 TRPH, PUBL-SW-140, Wisconsin DNR,

April 1992.

Wisconsin DNR Modified DRO, PUBL-SW-141, Wisconsin DNR, April 1992.

Wisconsin DNR Modified GRO, PUBL-SW-140, Wisconsin DNR, April 1992.

* With Modifications
** With Modfications for Oil Matrix.

*** With Modfications for Soil Gas Matrix.
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WARZYN

MADISON
'ONE SC1ENCI; COURT

P.O. KOX 5385
MADISON, WI 53705

(608) 231.'(7-17
FAX (608) 23 M 777

LABORATORY RESULTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

Project: Shop Rite Food Store

Location: Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Project.^: 27337.01

Date Sampled: 10/1/91

/
Reporting

Comeoynd Limits (us/L)

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane
Chloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Chloroform
Chloromethane
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-D ichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-l,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-l,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride
m and p-Xylene
o-Xylene

1.0
1.0

1.0

2.0

1.0
1.0
1.0
2.0

10
1.0
2.0

1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0

1.0

1.0
1.0

1.0

1.0
1.0

1.0

1.0

3.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0
1.0

1.0
2.0

1.0

3407-001
Well.Bl fGroundwater)

<1.0

<1.0
<1.0

<2.0

<LO
2.0

< 250 (a)
<2.0

< 10
<1.0

<2.0
<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0
1.8

560
5.8

1.3

<1.0
<1.0

<1.0

<3.0

<1.0
14000

16
<1.0

<1.0
220
< 1.0
11
<2.0
< 1.0

3407-002
Well B2 CGroundwater)

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0
<2.0

<1.0

<1.0

< 1.0
<2.0

< 10
<1.0
<2.0

<1.0

< 1.0

<1.0

<1.0
<1.0

<1.0
< 1.0
<1.0

<1.0

<1.0
<1.0

<1.0

<3.0

<1.0

<1.0
<1.0

<1.0

<1.0
<1.0

< 1.0

<1.0
<2.0

<1.0

3407-003.
Bailer Blank

<1.0

<1.0

< 1.0

<2.0

<1.0
<1.0

<1.0
<2.0

< 10
< 1.0

<2.0
<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0
< 1.0

<1.0
< 1.0

<1.0

<1.0
< 1.0

<1.0

<3.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0
< 1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<2.0
<1.0

(a) Elevated quantitation limit necessary to overcome interference.

Method Reference: EPA-600, "Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Municipal and Industrial
Wastewaters", July 1982. Method 601/602.

WI Lab Certification ID#: 1 13138300
[var-Oct-092]
27337.01-lab

-1-

Ck'd:^jApp'd:fcC^
Date Issued: jo/)^,/^



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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1608) 273-0440

PROJ.NO.

^7337.0,
PROECTNAME ^^>^: ^^ ^^,^

LOCATION.^ ^i /a^u ^.^ . u>i^~
SAMPLERS: {Sifnature!

LAB NO. DATE TIME STATION LOCATION

NO.

OF

CON-

TAINERS

REMARKS

to^f /<=//v ~7'.l^, x UJ^JL &/

LlM^L
^^ J —r-

•.dc-^C^

f6//A

IJj^v: M/t/
7'.^^

213^

^6^_(l^ic_z
X̂ '(^^ ^^rou-^^

^̂
_

-^

-^[I^^M^ U)\ ^

Relinquished by: iSi^njiurci

•^-a^^C

Date / Time

lo///?/\^:3^\
Received by: ISiffn.iturel Relinquished by: isign.iiurei Date / Time Received by: tSiynaiure)

Relinquished by: iSignaiurc) Date / Time Received by: isignaiiire) Relinquished by: isignsiurei Date / Time

/-•-

Received by: is'ighauire}

Relinquished by: iyii;ruuiifi Date / Time Received f^r l\csbora^rybY.) f.s~i,£;n<ifnrc) Date / Time

[\m^ (Q^-Ql I /^. ,50^
•(cmarks

PROJECT MANAGER: .̂&v/^

^i\ i/A oJ \, ^ 6- <'^'=-'v ^ c-s 0 ^ .^///c? / U ^ Q^,d-^/^ o ^ (Luc^^ ^^J^ ^- 9^0o779_5-
v

/'!
1L 2L^3 / K)(^ ^Y f/V.

?0 oe^/ ?^

<^~W •I'y,^.^
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WARZYN
VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY
MILWAUKEE UI

Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONI:. SCIKNCK COUR'I'

P.O. ItOX 5}85
MADISON, Wl 53TO5

(608) 231 W7
1:AX(6C8) 231 4777

Sample # Site

6561-0001 HU1

Test

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chtorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chtoroethylvmyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichtorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichtoroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichtoropropene

trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hethytene chtoride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachtoroethene

Toluene

1.1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichloroftuoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Result

< 1

< 2.6

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 100

< 2

< 10

< 20

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

5.9

960
10

< 10

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

38000
4.1

< 4

< 1

960
< 1

33
< z

< 1

Sample Date: 14-APR-93

Analysis Date: 20, 21-APR-93

RL

1
1 -

1
2
1
1

1

z
10

1
2
1

1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

Matrix

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZQ

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

. ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Footnotes

A2

A2

A2

A2

/

A2

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 11313S300

Ck'd: ~i/^ App'd:^"v-

Date Issued: ^^j^
<y-



^^(ARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT
TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE WI

Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONI-: SCIKNCI-' COURT

P.O. ItOX 5385
MADISON, '.fl 53705

(608) 2}1 47^7
1;AX(608)2}1 4777

Sample # Site

6561-0002 MU2

Test Result RL. Matrix Units Footnotes

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromsform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromornethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichl.orobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichtoroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichtoropropene

trans-1,3-0ichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hethylene chlor ide

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1,1-Trichtoroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichtoroethene

Tnchlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 10

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

1
1

1
2
1
1
1
2

10
1

2
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1
3
1
1

1
1

1
1
1
1
2
1

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundH20

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

US/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Sample Date:

Analysis Date:

U-APR-93 •

21, 22, 23-APR-93

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

^vC'<'d: j^-fi App'd:

Date Issiied: W^i^1:^



WAKZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE UI
Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONE SCIKNCI'. COURT

r.o. iiox ;}85
MADISON, WI 53705

(608) 2}1 4747
FAX (608) 231 •<777

Sample # Site

6561-0003 HU3

Test

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachlon'de

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

Chtoroform

Chlorcxnethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichtorobenzene

1,4-Dichtorobenzene

1.1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Di'chloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Methylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Result

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 10

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

180
1.8

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

Sample Date: 14-APR-93

Analysis Date: 21, 22, 23-APR-93

RL

1
1
1
2
1
1
1

2
10

1

2
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
2
1

Matrix

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GcoundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

Units Footnotes

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/l

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

' ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

Ck'd:

Date Iss

App'd:.^?"

•d= ^<^3



;WARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTOH PROPERTY
MILWAUKEE WI

Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONK SCIKNCI; coun'r

P.O. ISOX 5}8S
MADISON, Wl 53705

(608)23) •1717
FAX (608) 251 •t777

Sample # Site

6561-0004 HU4 .

Test

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodi'bromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chtoroethylvinyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-DichCorobenzene

1,,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1',2-Dichtoroethene

trans-1,2-Dichtoroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hethylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachtoroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1.1,1-Tnchloroethane

1.1,2-Trichloroethane

•Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Result

< 1

< 20

< 1

< 2

< 10

< 1

< 100

< 2

< 10

< 100

< z

< 1

•; 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

2
1100
9.2

< 100

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

2900
10

< 20

< 1

i,W

< 1

42
< 2

< 1

Sample Date: , 14-APR-93

Analysis Date: 21, 22-APR-93

RL

1
1
1
2
1
1

1
2

10
1
z
1
1

1
1
1
1

1
1
1

'.1

1
1
3

'1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

2

1

Matrix

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundKZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/i-

U3/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Footnotes

A3

A2

A2

A2

A2

A2

A2

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

c'<'

Date

...-;

'd: 4/^/ APP'd"--^f

te Issiied: ^W<.?;.



^W\RZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT
TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE Ul

Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONK SCIHNCI; COUK'I'

P.O. ]!OX »8<>
MADISON, Wl 53705

(608) 2}1 4747
1:AX(6C8) 231 •1777

Sample # Site

6561-0005 FIELD BLANK

Test Result RL Matrix Units Footnotes

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachtonde

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlot-obenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hethylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Totuene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tnchloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 10

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

2 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

2 GroundH20

10 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

2 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHSO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundH20

1 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

3 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundHSO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundllZO

1 ,GroundH20

2 GroundH20

1 GroundH20

,ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

- ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/LX

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Sample Date:

Analysis Date:

U-APR-93

21, 22-APR-93

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

Ck'd: -J^Y) App'd:,

Date Issued: ^^->



WARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY

HILUAUKEE UI

Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONK SCIKNCK COURT

I'.O. IOTX 5185
MADISON. Wl Wm

(608) 231 •<7'<7
1-'AX(6C8) 251 •I 777

Sample # Site

6561-0006 TRIP BLANK

Test

Benzene

Bromodichloroffiethane

Bromo-fonn

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachtoride

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chtoroethane

2-Chtoroethylvinyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichtorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene

Ethylbenzene

Methylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1.1.2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Tnchlorofludromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Result

< 1

5.4

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

1.6

< 2

< 10

8.8

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

Sample Date: 14-APR-93

Analysis Date: 21, 22-APR-93

RL

1
1
1
2
1
1
1

2
10

1

2
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
3

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

Matrix

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroyndHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

Units Footnotes

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

U9/L

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

Ck'

Date

'd: ^'^ App'd:-

te Issued: M^\c

^.,

w



MADISON
ONI; SaiiNCI: COUK'I

r.o. iiox yi8i
MADISON. Wl ;}7(M

(608) 2}1 ^•\1
1;AX(60B) 2}1 .1777%\R27/N STANDARD REPORT FOOTNOTES

Al Elevated quantltation limit due to low sample volume.

A2 Elevated quantitation limit necessary to overcome interference.

A3 Elevated quantitatlon limit necessary to overcome difficult matrbt.

A4 Result should be considered estmated with possible low bias due to unknown mterference.

A5 Result should be considered estimated with possible low bias due to difficult matrix.

A6 Result should be considered estimated with possible low bias as mdicated by method QC.

A7 Result should be considered estunated with possible high .bias due to unknown interference.

A8 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias due to difficult matrix.

A9 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias as indicated by method QC.

A10 Result should be considered estimated due to noa-hoinogeneous sample matm.

All Sample received past recommended hold time.

A12 Analysis requested past recommended hold time.

A13 Initial analysis performed within hold tune; confirmation analysis performed past recommended hold time. Results
from repeat analysis are reported.

A14 Initial analysis performed within hold time; necessary dilution performed past recommended hold time. Results from
repeat analysis'are reported.

A15 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias; analyte detected in method blank.

A16 Elevated quantitatioa limit indicated by batch QC.

Wl Sample contained < 0.5% solids; filtered sample was analyzed as the TCLP extract.

W2 Analysis performed on a 10% sample solution (10 grams sample + 90 mL calcium chloride solution).

W3 There is no regulatory holdtime for sulfite. Analysis is recommended as soon as possible after collection.

Ml /Results are qualitative only, as requested.

M2 Total analysis performed; total concentration indicates that TCLP regulatory level could not be exceeded.

Gl Result should be considered estimated, concentration exceeds working calibration range.

G2 Elevated quantitation limit due to the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in the sample.

G3 Elevated quantitation limit due to the concentration of non-speclfic hydrocarbons in the sample.

G4 Analyte coelutes with__; result calculated from calibration standards in a 1:1 ratio of these fA'o compounds.

G5 Sample required extensive cleanup; Endrin Aldehyde is not recovered from these techniques.

G6 Petroleum-type odor detected from this sample.

G7 Elevated quantitation limit due to the' concentration of PCBs in the sample.

G8 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias due to coelution with an additional hydrocarbon
product.

G9 Results are influenced by the presence of extraneous peaks which are not representative of petroleum hydrocarbon
products. ' ' ' . ' ,

G10 Presence of one or more unidentified peaks elutmg earlier than the retention time window.

Gil Presence of one or more unidentified peaks elutmg later than the retention time window.

G12 Result is estimated. The method used is a screening procedure for this compound.

G13 Measurement performed using test strips.

G14 Measurement upon receipt performed using test strips.

G15 n-Nltrosodlphenylamine decomposes in the GC inlet and cannot be separated from Diphenylamlne.

G16 Measurement upon receipt performed using test strips. Adjusted to pH <2.

[QA-4'18a]



WARZYN METHOD REFERENCES

MADISON
ONI; SCIKNCI; COUR'I'

P.O. 110X 5385
MADISON. Wl y705

(608) 231 -17'17
1-'AX(6C8) 2} 1..1777

Compounds

Mcohol

3EXT

3RO

3RO

herbicides

Pesticides

Pesticide/PCBs

PCBs

PCBs

PCP Screen

PNA (GC/MS)

PMA (HPLG)

PVOCs

SVOCs

TPH

TRPH

VOCs

VOCs

Soil/Groundwater

8015*

8020***

Modified DRO
Modified GRO***

8150

8080

8080
8080**

8080****

8040****

8270

8310
8020***

8270

D-3328-78*

418.1 & 9073

8021
8010/8020***

Wastewater

8015*

602

Modified DRO

Modified GRO

8150

608

608

608

608
8040**"*

8270-

8310

8020

8270

D-3328-78*

418.1 & 9073

8021

601/602

SW846, "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste", 3rd Ed., December 1987.

EPA-600, "Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes",

March, 1984.

ASTM, "Annual Book of ASTM Standards", 1990.

Wisconsin DNR Modified 9073 TRPH, PUBL-SW-UO, Wisconsin DNR,

April 1992.

Wisconsin DNR Modified DRO, PUBL-SW-141, Wisconsin DNR, April 1992.

Wisconsin DNR Modified GRO, PUBL-SW-140, Wisconsin DNR, April 1992.

* With Modifications

" With Modfications for Oil Matrix

*** With Modfications for Soil Gas Matrix

**** With Modifications for Wipe Matrix
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-WRZYN

MM) [SON
ONl; SCIIiNCK COURT

P.O. 110X 5385
MADISON, Wl 53705

(608) 231 •17-17
I-'AX (608) 231 '1777

VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE UI

Project Number: 2733702

Sample # Site

6729-0001 MU1

Test

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1.4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-DichLoroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hethylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrach toroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-TrichLoroethane

Trichloroethene

Tnchlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Result

< 1

< 5

< 5

< 2

< 20

< 1

< 25

< 2

< 10

< 25

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

3.6

780
7.8

< 25

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

34000
12

< 25

< 1

700
< 1

14
< 2

< 1

Sample Date: 19-MAY-93

Analysis Date: 22, 25,

RL

1
1

1
2
1
1
1
2

10
1
2

1
1

1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
2
1

26, 27-HAY-93

Matrix

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GrouridHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Footnotes

A2

A2

A2

A2

A2

A2

A2

RL = Reporting Limit

WI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

•/App'd:-^/

Jl'h r
Ck'd:

Date Issued:



"WARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT
TILTOH PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE UI

Project Number: 27337,02

MADISON
ONl:. SCIKNCI; COURT

P.O. liOX 5385
MADISON, Wl 53705

(608) 251 -17.17
1-'AX(608) 231-4777

Sample # Site

6729-0002 HU2

Test

Benzene

Bromodichtoromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachlonde

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodi bromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvlnyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1.1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hethylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Tnchlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylerte

o-Xylene

Result

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 10

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

Sample Date: 19-HAY-93

Analysis Date: 22, 25-MAY-93

RL

1
1
1
2
1
1
1
2

10

1
2

1

1
1
1

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
3
1

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
2
1

Matrix

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

Units Footnotes

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

RL = Reporting Limit

WI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

Ck'd: ^/App'd>^Ay
Issued: '^llr,Date Issued:



^:V(ARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT
TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE UI

Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONE SCIENCI; COURT

P.O. IK3X 5385
MADISON, WI 53705

(608) 231 -<7-<7
FAX (608) 231 •'(777

Sample # Site

6729-0003 HU3

Test Result RL Matrix Units Footnotes

Benzene

Bromodi chloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1.1-Dichloroethane

1.2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-DichLoroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

Methylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachtoroethene

Toluene

1,1,1-Tn'chloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 10

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

190

3.6

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

4.8

< 2

< 1

1
1
1
2
1
1

1
2

10

1
2
1
1

1
1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1

1
1

1
1
i.

1

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/..L.

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/l

ug/L

Sample Date:

Analysis Date:

19-HAY-93

22, 25, 26-HAY-93

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

Ck'd: \^H/W^--^ffY^
Date Issued: 6,,,^



WARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY
MILWAUKEE WI

Project number: 2733702

MADISON
ONl: SCIliNCI: COURT

P.O. liOX 5385
MADISON, WI 53705

(608) 231 A^^^
I-'AX (608) 23I.-1T77

Sample it Site

67Z9-0004 MU4

Test

Benzene

Bromodichtoromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvmyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1.2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1.4-Dichlorobenzene

1.1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichtoroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane '

cis-1,3-Di'chloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethytbenzene

Hethylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Totuene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 25

< 2

< 10

< 25

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

2
920

16
< 25

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

2400
8.2

< 10

< 1

380
< 1

4S
< 2

< 1

Sample Date: 19-MAY-93

Analysis Date: 22, 25-HAY-93

RL

1
1
1

2
1

1

1
2

10

1
2
1
1
1
1
.1

1
1

1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
2
1

Matrix

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

U3/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/1.

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

- ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Footnotes

A2

A2

AZ

A2

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

Ck'd: ^^pp;d-.-^y^/
Date Issued: L"///t3y



WARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT
TILTOH PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE UI
Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ON1-: SC1ENCH COURT

P.O. ItOX 5585
MADISON, Wl 53705

(608) 231 -17-17
1:AX(608) 231.4777

Sample # Site

6729-0005 FIELD BLANK

Test

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromofonn

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1.2-Dichlorobenzene

1.3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1.1-Dichloroethane

1.2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichtoroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene

Ethylbenzene

Hethylene chloride

1 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1,1-Trichtoroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tnchtoroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Result

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 10

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 3

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

Sample Date: 19-MAY-93

Analysis Date: 24, 25-HAY-93

RL

1
1
1
2
1
1
1

2
10

1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
3
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

Matnx

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHSO

GroundHSO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundH20

GroundHZO

GroundHZO

Units Footnotes

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L .

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/l-

ug/L

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

Ck'd: ^^App.'d:-yy^

Date Issued: fc///'^?



WARZYN VOLATILE ORGANIC REPORT

TILTON PROPERTY

MILWAUKEE UI
Project Number: 2733702

MADISON
ONl; SCIENCI; COURT

P.O. 110X 5385
MADISON, 'Wl %705

(608) 231-1747
r/\X(608)231.-i777

Sample it Site

6729-0006 TRIP BLANK

Test Result RL Matrix Units Footnotes

Benzene

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chlorodibromomethane

Chloroethane

2-Chloroethylvinyt ether

Chloroform

Chloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethytbenzene

Hethylene chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichtoroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

m + p-Xylene

o-Xylene

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 10

< 1

< 2

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

•^ 1

< 3

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 1

< 2

< 1

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

2 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

2 GroundHZO

10 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

2 GroundHZO

1 . GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

•I GroundllZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundH20

1 GrourriHZO

3 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundH20

1 GroundH20

1 GroundHZO

1 GroundHZO

2 GroundHZQ

1 GroundHZO

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

'ug/L

ug/L

ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

Sample Date:

Analysis Date:

19-HAY-93

25-MAY-93

RL = Reporting Limit

UI Lab Certification ID#: 113138300

Ck'd: ^/App;d:-|^
Date Issued: (^'/l/(i^



ONI:SOI;N<-1. (.<^01<|
r.o. itox Wi

MADISON. Wl W05
(608) 2}1 't7-(7

STANDARD REPORT FOOTNOTES *'AX <<>w) "' '<777

Al Elevated quantltation limit due to low sample volume.

A2 Elevated quantitatioa limit necessary to overcome interference.

A3 Elevated quantitation limit necessary to overcome difficult matrbc.

A4 Result should be considered estimated with possible low bias due to unknown interference.

A5 Result should be considered estimated with possible low bias due to difficult matrbc.

A6 Result should be considered estimated with possible low bias as indicated by method QC.

A7 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias due to unknown mterference.

A8 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias du& to difficult matr'ix.

A9 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias as indicated by method QC.

A10 Result should be considered estimated due to noa-homogeneous sample matrbc.

All Sample received past recommended hold time.

A12 Analysis requested past recommended hold time.

A13 Inidal analysis performed within hold time; confirmation analysis performed past recommended hold time. Results
from repeat analysis are reported.

A14 Initial analysis performed within hold time; necessary dilution performed past recommended hold time. Results from
repeat analysis are reported.

A15 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias; analyte detected in method blank.

A16 Elevated quantitatioa limit indicated by batch QC.

Wl Sample contained < 0.5% solids; filtered sample was analyzed as the TCLP extract.

W2 Analysis performed on a 10% sample solution (10 grams sample + 90 mL calcium chloride soludon).

W3 There is no regulatory holdtune for sulfite. Analysis is recommended as soon as possible after collection.

Ml Results are qualitadve only, as requested.

M2 Total analysis performed; total concentration mdicates that TCLP regulatory level could not be exceeded.

Gl Result should be considered estimated, concentration exceeds working calibration range.

G2 Elevated quantltation limit due to the concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons in the sample.

G3 Elevated quantitatlon limit due to the concentration of non-speclfic hydrocarbons m the sample.

G4 Analyte coelutes with_; result calculated from calibratioa standards in a 1:1 ratio of these tv/o compounds.

G5 Sample required extensive cleanup; Endrin Aldehyde is not recovered from these techniques.

G6 Petroleum-type odor detected from this sample.

G7 Elevated quaatltation limit due to the concentration of PCBs in the sample.

G8 Result should be considered estimated with possible high bias due to coelution with an additional
product.

G9 Results are mflueaced by the presence of extraneous peaks which are not representative of petroleum
products.

G 10 Presence of one or n?ore unidentified peaks eluting earlier than the retention time window.

Gil Presence of one or more unidentified peaks eluting later than the retention time window.

G12 Result is estimated. The method used is a screening procedure for this compound.

G13 Measurement performed using test strips.

G14 Measurement upon receipt performed using test strips.

G15 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes in the GC inlet and cannot be separated from Dipheuylaroine.

G16 Measurement upon receipt performed using test strips. Adjusted to pH <2.

(OA^)8a)



WARZYN METHOD REFERENCES

MAOISON
ONI; SCIKNCI; COUR'I

P.O. 110X 5W
MADISON. Wl 53705

(608) 231 -17-17
1:AX(608)231 Am

Compounds

alcohol

BEXT

DRO

GRO

Herbicides

Pesticides

Pesticide/PCBs

PCBs

PCBs

PCP Screen

PNA (GC/MS)

PNA (HPLC)

PVOCs

SVOCs

TPH

TRPH

VOCs

VOCs

Soil/Groundwater

8015*

8020***

Modified DRO
Modified GRO***

8150

8080
8080

8080*a

8080""

8040'***

8270

8310
8020***

8270

D-3328-78*

418.1 & 9073

8021
8010/8020***

Wastewater

8015*

602

Modified DRO

Modified GRO

8150

608

608

608

608
8040****

8270

8310

8020

8270

D-3328-78*

418.1 & 9073

8021 .

601/602

SW846, "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste", 3rd Ed., December 1987.

EPA-600, "Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes",

March, 1984.

ASTM, "Annual Book of ASTM Standards", 1990.

Wisconsin DNR Modified 9073 TRPH, PUBL-SW-140, Wisconsin DNR,
April 1992.

Wisconsin DNR Modified DRO, PUBL-SW-141, Wisconsin DNR, April 1992.

Wisconsin DNR Modified GRO, PUBL-SW-140, Wisconsin DNR, April 1992.

* With Modifications
* * With Modfications for Oil Matrix

*** With Modfications for Soil Gas Matrix

**** With Modifications for Wipe Matrix
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WARZYNINC.
CHICAGO • COLUMBUS . DETROIT . LOS ANGELES • MADISON • MILWAUKEE • PHILADELPHIA

FOR MORE INFORMATION CALL: 1-800-388-0288


